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HISTORY OF TOBIT.
(BRIT. MUSEUM ADD. 11.639 f- 736 — 753.)

A.
j. bxmaa p bxa>y p bxaan p bxmip p mita nm î CT I. 

1 ntyx1 ttwn xm» pn mnx pm by b^baa ^naa nnatrtap 
2 "ipKiö^ '»m na^ai nban mmi :rw naty mym (i)bxű^a

pbna pbn p1 nip1 bai «pB «5 nox Tim mtsm imyi nw 
(?nmml.) nnx *pa pi «51 'bnsa na» bab nay mn .o^na^n vnxb 

3 amn 'bay nayn lynn ontanx by bx^1 napot :2naxböa 
mn1 nma ornât nam ^bin nm mm t^xm .tana p oyam n^y 

4 nattaxa mi^ym ppnx mma bat : bxnty1 mbxb at? bbsno mn
Di »myyöH naœ m^btyn natío tbam bx mm nm xm» nm 

5 usât?» nt^x npn mita bna m mn ':rmsm mn1 mm mat? rmyan 
6 nx mita :maip nx xnpm *p nbm nnm .nan nwi 

bata manten ♦rmyata imx mmn ^bn «mm mm imbbn vby mb 
7 bo oy nbnan myn (!)maan mt^x px bx nm int^xi xm xm :3py

xb nnb mm pn «onin ^dxûd D^bxinű obm mn ^bnBi ntata 
8 msb ommbi nonb ombx mann mnb bon mn1 nx *myn nbxann

bon lamn. nmyb mn «pam w bon mbwi ^bön iDxaobty 
9 bwbi nmtyn mxnb Dmam»n bom amyn ban ^bnnn jnmban 

10 pa nt^x bim pn mm mn möD xd n^xa mn rmüibty t^imbi 
■, *pan nx npan nnaûô pmn omm í)Dxn maa *)bx ^ban ib 
h nm1 mn poab pnat nnnb mx pn mmy vnn ixnn ‘bxma nm 

mab ynn *nnnn ián amnaa pban m^x ^bta mxapbœ non omn 
¡I pn :onix onan my mab piai iám ntap nm mim j.bxntr1

Dmym ^mba mn nmmy nm aw nt^x ma nnxi nnx bab onb 
14 pxô amnao ait^a mn : naip. nm amnn ampi «ym^ô mn

5 Dent, h, 30. 2 Zech. 7, II. 3 cf. Ps. 18, 24. 4 cf. Dan. 1,8.
5 cf. Ezra 9, 12. Jer. 28, 4. \
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II

‘13'11 ^3'n 3t9K ‘Q'n5K WSn 3t9K HDÖH 5y D'IÖ ,331.3' 
wi ‘*j5b5 33ri :D33ip mn '3im óm^'b d'33 71 onmo yi3'i 15 
1'131 mty«i Kin '313 m3'i : 15 n^K 5s 5i5ty5i iniK inn^ *j5bn 16 
K2ö i5n 3t9K (!)5s3i .mnb '531 mp3 niD3 '53 D'binyi D'sm 13^1 
1'33 3'3mo mi nt9bm 0733« ypb 'mi :d'33 ö^hw 17 
'min. :i5 3t9in ibbty 5si in'3 5k 3t?'i '3i& ybtri ’3SK3t9i ojnmDK n. 
msib 5k 3bK'i :in'33 n5ni nmyo '3ib t?y'i ♦'”' in 'mi p'3nK ’ 
:iiby i53K'i dv6k 'K3' írnnTObb dwik n5 K3,m “j5 n3 *W3 
15d331 inn nm 5k3í9' '13b 3hk '3 *1'3k5 nm 3ín ♦msib 3 
inKtm non 5k *5dk k5i miyon 3:^1 iKD3b '3ib Dp'i :yin3 4 
33ri :my3i 53K3 5dk 3Hki ♦imsp anron K33i «ifi'3 5k 3hd3 5 
□3^1 53k5 amn n« 'nsem »K^sn oiby T3 3t?K wn dk 
1i3n5 i5bn ms '3 nyr mn 3dk5 i'3i3p ifiik 13^1 :jm'p5 6 
: ^nmmi pnno *5^33 5sim mcni b'Hbn m3p tok 5y 
ynp ^»n fik 'FiK3'b Q^nKn niK fik 'nKT n3in nin ♦nbKn 7 
ok^o mn VID31 ‘Q^mn ^nK 3wi ^in n^n '3itoi riibs awib 8 
53to Kbi ‘DniK ni3pb '31b orn \nn jnb^n mn3 m3ipi 9 
n'pn 5sk nbbn 5y 35&m : dhik n3ip ^nK öbíto k5 Q>b3i vt 10 
,nm ,k5i 1^7 pnsm qhks rry 5y 5m im mss jp mm »pm 
’3131 :3Vk5 iTOP TOK3 FIKT 53 DVÓKn 15 n^ miD3 313^351 n 
4Q\n5K5 n5sn '3ib ¡m k5 fikt (1.5331) 531 tmivio mm fik kt mn 
^o^nn ts^k 3vk '^n 1^35 iK3n :non3 nb3n 5kto^ \n5K3 p3nn 12 
yipmi <mK) ‘3bK5 v5p 0^753 d513 vmi »w^n 33isi 'mtyn 33531 
:?53bn bn5 5ibiKi trnbn fik 33pKi snp3s »3bK5 n3 nnb3 3t?K 
qí mm *6'3 myn vipnsi '3ík *)m 71 mbK ^bKn '313 bn3 3yri 13 
j8q^ mn' '33193 53 '3 T335 nnbi93i mnK3 53pi 3i3n mi p3n 
"n mn5K 15 ¡mi »^m k5i 3'b' k5 nb'5t9 imibK 3t9K 53 '3 14 
•Fi3t9Hb Fi3K5b 53 ftoj>5 35 Fib3n 1TOK 'nm :K3n a5iyn 15 
3W n53p Dl' (1)533 mm :mn' nt9j?b3 niy'K 5353FI1 ü'335 t^vm 16 
jnTO'i :fi'33 nyíl ^5in 3'j;t9m *n'3n 5k inK'3m m3t93 3nK D'rp 17 
• v5^35 1FI1K 3't9Fl 3t?n ^nK n3'ü )3 nK3 »n5 33K'l 3'JMn 51p '313 
dk ^bKm )^m :ü5 nnp5i iyn'33 ir5n5 5311 k5i irn5K isis p '3 18 
D'b'n 5d n33t9b ns ?nKin msn 53 *jnK3p jmb «1'3333 nnK p'3s 
n5Kn niSKin '313 ybt?3 'mi III. : i"n3 yp '3 ny FTOp ifik 3335 in. 
p'3s mm ^bK'i ’Fiiyb33 55sn'i 3'pn 5k «1'13 Di9'i 135 33d>'1 mK'i 1

1 Amos 8, 10. 2 Job 2, 9.
5 cf. Job 33, 9. 6 Gen. 30, 33.

3 Job 33, 6. 4 Job I, 22.
7 Job 2, 10. 8 cf. Nehem. 9, 13.



Ill

2 mm nnyi :1 hoki akarni non 7ninmxi 7100^0 w nnx 
may -inm 'niax nuiy 'b main bxi2 7nyity’3 nnpai »naiab mnar

3 irm ‘jnmm “pn^a maty «5 by u'b tisth 5« mniax nixam 
4 D^m mm nnyi : 4 naty hhkih ntyx aian bsa mwbi hwb 

naxi non ‘pana 'b ntyy tr»n “iram «myy 5^72 n^m «^tyya
5 bxiyn mty \nm x'HH nya rw 'nia aia '3 na nnpbi 
6 ^3 bpm ninai nnxa n non mmb nbbana ’aia mx 
7 5b 'ix »noxb dv ar no soyo a^ nnaysi :max mab nnx nnaty 

mwin nb’ba Taxi nnx ba inia'1 *jb um önwx ayaty n •‘jbtabi 
8 'bx aanb tyxn 'anm py nxtys 7x1 q^atyoa ^^x ixa i^x 
9 nm ama xb '3 msa apty mm : *jaa aaia 'bíxi abim ix map 

ntyx by híi^x3h nb^ba ama a'a antya ^bo 'xnatyx *jx 6*byo3 
10 ^xb mixn ^rx mn *mbx mmx ama an nr baai :mbx ina: (xb)

:aanx nm "ityxB mmab n36ym nx rom fixa by ym ^b nrabi 
11 xb aab ’Dm ab’b mm n^b^ aty 3»ym »m'bya bym arn \mi

]o apinb aminnai nb’Bna mn1 ^ab naym »nnnty xb a'm nbax 
12 n 'bib nouy nx manb atynm :nmx nannan xmn naxn 

na «nsotyb amap nax' pl nbixty pra max na^ 3mn p fixm 
13 mmn ntybty ion myxo ■’H'i :naxy nx nőni m^n^ ib nmnnnx 
14 nmty bx^ \nbx a'nbx mm “jna maxni mm ^ab pnnm bam 
15 nya miyn xm nnx jjrmsa 'anxb! inna natyb aanm nnan 
16 my ■’nxtyi ^bx ímana a^nb bau •ywm b^m mia ms 
17 mm : awx aay bxi nix nay n 'nym n »awa wrn 
18 nym mm :bíb ^iann ntyx (?by) 'mnn nbam ^ab nbbana nix 
19 atyiaa t^iab naya nix nmnai »^x ’mán xb n ^aab nx 

xbi ^nsbn xb px 'bya ayi «^nxa xb a^pntyo ayi ♦'•na^ xb a^b 
20 'nym ^xi :anb miai wn xb nixi ♦O'jnxma ax n ty*x ■’mán 

nxi ♦‘•b imnbty -jm axi *^b nnsim 'b (’)n^nn inx ty^x n 
21 8<mpm nnnx ib nnb 1.) :mpn mnnxi nax3 ^siyn a^x^ min

n non m»3 piann xb n ♦‘jnpm*3 inbsm npisi ms rby X33i 
22 “py :nm^n yn n^yn npmrm *9 mm dtib 13^3 ax 
23 npyu ay nnpys yotya xmn nya xo:)ox abiy nyi abiyo 71130

1 cf. Zech. 7, 9. Ps. 25, 10. 2 cf. Ps. 106, 4 and The additional
service for New Moon in the Liturgy. 3 cf. Ps. 77, 8. 4 cf. Deut. 28, 37.

5 I. Sam. I, 6. 6 Ezra 9, 2. 7 Deut. 7, 9.
9 Liturgy of the Day of Atonement; v. Ezek. 18, 33 and 33, II.
*0 cf. Ps. 113, 2.



IV

idx5d D'n5xri ^5 ünjznty 5yni ♦ éterin nm ^did 
wöí hy pnnö 'did nini ív. : Dmso d5^h5i Dnixöi5 5xm ív. 
5»x mini t^k ddid ^d yoty :*idx5 msiD iíd5 xnpn *m»5 l2

na ovóx nnpDi :qnn5 5y íny didid mm .^an x5 3 
:^n 5d -idd 70« nxi »yiDx nmspD nmnpi nnxeni 
mD' fiíóddi »dv dv no m5yi n^y imy ntyx nnsn móri 4 
X1DHD -WH1 a^XIlD mDt yn 'D' 5oi 5^« 11DDD HniX miDpl 5 
Diny nxin 'Dl qm nnsn mnai :innm n»tyn dt6kh nisDi 6 
dm5xh -pimi dhd ‘D^yn 5« ^npi qonb nyi5 ems x5n nmooi 7 
dvd pn 5pv x5 'd ♦ s^h nsix nx ^5 nnsn tt n^y» 5dd 
•51xd 5ddi ^dí 5dd xm dm5xh nxi :6niDD ^sn npixi mny 8 
i5ys tyvó D^m :d^ d^idd Dtyn 5xi «n^y w5 mnnn 5xi 9 
myi ’qiDD *]yi5 mnxi :mDty w “¡»y p5' 5xi ♦yn.iDTQ iw 
1'D '5 “w *pDn ^dd typDi ^5 *¡5 ^d nnyi :min Dpns 10 
xmn 5xi ^d^ pisi 15 mm i^x mxn ^5 «m »un*i myn 5k'dj 
nran ^ibnm 5hi :iwd ^űtyn dk ^5n nty« 5dd dt^kh -py u 
my 'D d'h^h nwms [fik'td] ^hdd 'd *iy^y my -it?a nón^n 
mniD ]yv v. :«mn 5« ^d p 5y ‘nm h^üí nyw n^nn v. 
^mD^iD^m ^mn^K *n^y« ’5« «DDxn ‘wa 5d *id«v vdk 5x 1 
6 iDwn :*)ddh nn «'Dnb hd5 hd5x nDD^i mm úk '□ qb« ír 2 
■py Kim ^n ^rnyn noty 15» pxi pina pn: in« typm ^5 
t^N myn pi^D típmi 5^1 «inn dvd h'did «rí :*)ddh typab 3 
•Dtyb 15 nvn5 d'h5nh in5^ ni^x >s5dh bam inmp5 «mi :pw 4 
ddhv di5d>5 nyin 15 5xtyv :kih dti5nh “7«5d 'd iyri yn «51 5 
“¡m ny-rn »mDio 15 rix mim ^dd *15 pv »mx nnx 15 6 
nx ^x moűi :nunDm pixn '5idí 5d 'nym *15 “idxv (!) ■’bnsi pix 7 
DHD (!)H1DD IpD HDD “WX "ipn ^XDD Dti>r X1H1 'DDtfD ^X 5xDJ 
sdx5 m5x vhx pryD 5x »mDiD 15 noxn :(1. D^m^x) D^nnx 8 
^d5 xdv b”xh 'inx ■óid n5iyn »vdx5 iri mniD jhdwxi 9 
iűxv :8pr^ mwi pw ’5x5dh 15 ddxv :oi5ty5 15 5xtyv 'did ¡° 
^Dtyn mxi a5iy ^n^D d^^hod Dtyv ^íxi xnn nrw nrx *15 
xd5 -jnyw n^np 'd ^ix ^d5 ym 5x *15 ddxv :nxn '¿rx 12 
(5x) 'íd oy m55 *j5 ^nxnp x5n ^did 15 -idxi fiű^i mxm 13
15 idxv :tűíp ^5 yx pit^Di mD nműD ^xm Dt^vn 5xdí 14

| 1 Prov. 1,8. 2 Próv. 6, 2i, 22. 3 cf. Eccles. 12, i. 4 Jcs. 58, 7. 8.
5 cf. Deut. 28, 12. ■ 6 Prov. 11, 4. 7 Levit. 19, 18.
8 Jes. 51, 11.



V

is nrxoi no 'b rman «nita ib "wi :ioy ^bx ^aan -jxbon 
16 ómn n^aan p nmy w *noxn *]xbon pn :?nnx ömh hhbpo 
17 nnstyo irxo 'b mám w bx »^na noxn rax nbna nnstyoo

nben D3oy nm ö'nbxn *010 ib noxn ♦ .♦. o3B>o noxn ?nnx 
18 iox nan ^5m :rm cnw isbn ^mb ms lami ‘öB^asb isxbo 
19 piai oooy nm o\nbxn »on^x noxm :n33i ^ibn npb pino 
20 mt^5 3nob “poys pn nnyi : pnxn ^asb osonni non 03b 
21 nnnb n3W3 mi: nbiwty pan (larnnpiamo onta ú^s mxnb la^bx

■wx pm nx pn fin nnbt? n n^y nxt no mta bx noxni 
22 py^ nx mnini pox iaxnp' °n rm : ?T^0 mnx 
23 nx b3b3bi ia^sa 3^0 b láb mn lanx 13^2 my3 ’2 : xnbw 
24 n^um loy i3«bo nm nbt? n *mnx wn 5« «nb pn :2iynw 

vi. 3tyn bpnn inán ny nmo VI. :my inB^*1 sím isti n«
1 lom ’Bb inxnpb xsn bna an nam ♦rbn fix pimb mn *Dty 

:nm bnan ann p ab^n ^anx noxn bna 5pn mpn xti • iy5i2bs
2 ^5 d^i imBDi im^ioi 12b Fixáim ínyip •'jxbon ib noxn 
3 ♦s^rim iFiix "imn m fix npn :nximb “¡b im my ^3 •moíyob

“it^x \axn bx DX3 ny "jmb n^to^n wm nnxn nnnn fix iboxn 
4 “wm nbn ta^o no •o\nbxn ty'X nx nyan bxp'i mo fiíhob 
5 tí^xo 0^ x^inb -qb np 3bn nb pn :?Frwob nmn ie>x morn 
6 ntaxn ?nb'bn pba xax •nyan inbxtyn :t^xn lamtyn '3 n^xo ix 
7 ‘73X nnstyoo bxiyn iotyi 3ita t^x np3 nam :npn 'axi3 *ib

“JX331 ‘H^3xb -MX b33 FltynV Xm Finx Fl3 pn 5M3 ix p ib pxi 
9 'ayoty ntaxn Fialta pn 5700 nayata^ xb '3 ‘iaoo nabxtyn oty 

10 'nyot? '3 ‘^at33 ram rrnyoty px yotyb nam jDTibxn “¡b yoi^'i
D33ti6 p^x2H nb^3 mi dwx ny3^b nana '3 ♦ mn wsio d’3-i 

11 ^nbnr p byi : oainn nb^bn fiishb qh^h ^bo 'x^otyx X3n nrr
^taxbi '3xb nmi “p mos 'ax nani ‘űho nnx3 ^sa p 7x'vxi 

12 pxbon ib noxn :nbw tann am^ fix mrnni(pDX)i3 yas' qx nm
H^yo inx^in no3 ^ym« '3 “psb bxi Finn bxi pnyn bx

13 öho xrbi nb onxn rn xb ö^noion ö^axn b3 qb yn nnxi
■14 im qisx niyxB 7b ntyy nnxi :^nn on^n p by o^ax ym
15 no nm :3ipn xb n^xi öin nb'b om ntybty nnx tw in' 

1 cf. Gen. 42, 38. 2 Ruth 4, 15. 3 Gen. 15, 10.
4 The reading of these two words is uncertain; In the MS. it looks 

like *pnt which has no meaning.
5 cf. Judg. 11, 34 6 Habk. 3. 17. 7 Job 32, 6.



VI
nt?x nnnn by iot?y dk nóym abn nx Tynn nb'bi nb^b 
noxn nint^ nnatni ♦pty^nn nb'bn n'ni :^nn aoi na ont^n 15 
avox ana ixon ntyx ^nbx bx bbann wn nb'bm «aonnpn 
pnbx nxno “pon niyyi nnon nxopa 'tt^n nb'bn n'ni :aoin 16 
nőin bx ptyn *nxa nto^n bxiyn no bx ixnn VII. ["W]: “jmbsn vn. 
mxni :ono ionon a>'x nxinn nxn non »in^x nony bx nnxn * 
ntyx no^n p 'bnao pxn naxn ?anx pxm »anx no »in^x 
“jxbnn nnxn ?'nx óin nx Dnyrn »bxiyn anb nnxn ínim 3 
nsnx nos by bán bxiyn *jbn :nono wi »ion mnan nn ♦úyT 4 
□no enx p o »mn'b 'on nnx “pn »Toxn : moxo by *p'i inpton 5 
nont^n »¿nana ib non *vby non (mm) intyx nony noxani »nnx 
• on »bxiyn bx nnx noini nanbn by iaty'1 ony Tyt? 6 
: (1. o^n) ai^n xo bx nnx o • -joyo bxw oox nbno nbxty 
nnnn nt^xb 'b nnn nin o »ntyxb ins 'b nőm xo bxin nnyi 7 
no mn' p xt o bxiyn bnnn :6nx 7001 ^y o 5 nnx ty'xb s 
:?aiann 10b (1. Bt?n) w •nr by ö^ntonon oonx nystso xin 
xb o ib non niT Btrm 8no xn o XTn bx qxbton noxn 9 
mbx nin' pn *nnx ^ono nn' ib bxiyn pn qoo nn nb nooo 
ömxm onb mbxtyo nx xbön t^ps noo tono nx bxnty' 10 
inro non ontoy nnn' nnox opyi pnr annnx nnbxi »nanob 
• aoann nx onon aty Tyn np» oaxn :io(i. annty) aant? by u 
:nbmo nnatio inat^'i iboxn »nbani pnm ambxn nx ona'i 
nx noia natn :nonan nnnnn annty ixon p 'nnx 'nn vili.™1; 
“jxban npn »ntyy byn «^x 'bno by jnn noon nx npn qxban oan 
naxn jbosb na by ntyx nnanan innb^'i «innaxn *)trin nx 3 
nb'ba ao nb'bn nnnbx nin' bx 'bbanni oip «nnty bx nőin 
xbi nnox awp na o nn' nnnnno 'ty'bpn nb'bn n'm *'0'tyn 
na'xn ibbann anw inipn no'nooa nt?x anón mpnn ^bo 4 
7nn »nőin nnxn :i'oab anonn bonb anb nx oat^n »nin' 'oab 5 
:nbm pn nnaan pw xnn nt^x abiyn ‘jbn lonnbx nin' nnx 
-pboo anxn nx nxnn nt^x abiyn “jbo lO'nbx nin' nnx ima 6 
nty ib nnoi qnnybi “jnyn nynb ^nnoo nan ib nnoi ““¡n'onnni 7 
:pxn nnpn an'xorxs nonnbi nonbi nmab anb nnsi »moon

1 Gen. 46, 29. 2 cf. Judg. 17, 2. 3 cf. Is. 14, 21.
4 cf. Gen. 37, 25. 5 I. Kings 2, 16. 6 cf. Gen> 29, 14. 19.
7 Ps. 39, 2. 8 Gen. 30, 11. 9 cf. Ruth 4, 12. »o cf. Deut. 28, 8.
11 cf. Wedding Ritual; v. Talmud Ketuboth föl. 8a.



VII

8 *bio' bo win ‘bon pmn -bo by bmi «bon Mma «bo by nibM 
pnsi n^' ‘bob mts «bob nisei pn ‘bo ib w nor *bo by arnai 
• bob niiy »bon *jaia «bon not? ib proa ‘bob nma »bio' bo ‘bob 
mm ainn • bob nin' amp «bob Tam pms *bo "iaiy mis

9 B'nbMn 'nbM :xbon w 'join *bo ib nn' nmty ‘bo by ranm 
pnanb lib Mi nnar .abiya *j»ty Mnpi aim [aim] a'inMn 'nMi 

io *jbnnn nt?M 'bm 'bid manb 'b Mi nnon :2nan abiya 'b panni 
tub ynnbi yiiib 'nbab jat^o nyii 'ib'sm naMi nano pish 

ii maibi "jar? 'ynv wmsms vm ‘3awiM ynr nMtn nawn ja 'b nnii 
i2 yat^n awn nnMi :my pwi ambM nnM o D'eya yniii “iprnn 

amoM nb'sn nM a^mpn wnioM nb'sn nM nyatr na^Mo 'nb'Bn 
• bM^oo apy' nb'sni »mnian nna pns' nb'sni «nwo niMa 
ji'im 'B maM psnb vm spiMia 'nyan na'an amann bo nb'sni 

13 bM mm mm »naMni nna* bbsnm :6'bMiii 'ms mm pisb mb 
wb B'sbMb nan nsn naMi nan am b'bm pM pom aim 

14 5b n»T 'bi »pao 'a ‘“jay w pwn pab nnM mm :7vnisai rnmy 
15 nMno nnM :8pbM pny pMi «pba p«i ^nbit j'M qb ma*' 'ai 

boo Mbsii nnM nnM '0 nionbn iraM' job ‘nnoty ^isb p«i ‘bon 
nrn Mb ny n"n nnMi •'jniryn Mb j'yr *bo j'ya abyii *pnn

16 B'Btyn mos bo jn Plan' Mb ^niit^i «n'nn hoim 'nnMi «abiyn 
qmoi inn' may'i nMnp “jm aniMnob ao nnn Mb ^ti wyi piano

17 a^nn p'Bi : ananpb ao'^nbi amaMnbi aB'bnnb nniaini non 
nt^M b'bbb’bbi B'pno onMn 'ia 1a jinab nrn abiyn nMnar aiam

18 bianMai ‘*jn'na maitybi paniMb pn'anb nMna Man abiym : onns 
19 nnna nt?M B'nbMn Min nnMi :7a anman a'nrb ionnBn nony 

niniM anb tyyni «nanMn 'iB by nt^M a'ayn baa jinw' ynta 
20 nriMn *a'ann Mba “jba ‘nim nnyi r’an'by a'apn boa a'nsiai 

nnty li'BM nb'sn bM nyaty nB>MB ‘^nnn bM 'nyan bMi 'nb'Bn 
ysmnna npan nb'Bni ‘nnnBty nin [nin] niniM by nbbsnna

21 nnayo nya non nnpy aoan bm (!)bnn nbonoi tnanpa B'ian 
rO^nntyb pnmsna anaiy aoa nbm nann nM nnsni nninM

22 oy^ oi nnns nnayo nipbM nt^M nbsnoi «nMOin ama nbsnoi 
nbyn jo ‘piab nn^ai nary M'Bi jo niaa rayni ‘“no'ynn nioyab

J Poem with an alphabetical Acrostic. 2 Ps. 25, 6. 3 I. Sam. 1, 11.
4 cf. Daily Prayers, taken from Talmud Tr. Berachoth f. 11 b.
5 Ps. 56, 9. 6 Ps. 19, 15. 7 Exod. 34, 6.
8 Liturgy Sabbath morning prayer (Nishmath). 9 Ps. 102, 28.
*o Jes. 30, 33. “ Deut. 6, 22. »2 I. Sam. 1, 6. 



VIH

tub nbe*n “pniaaaai rbn 'e*'xb n'ixa n'nxi puab pnab 'nb'an 
: *mrb u'»' by any' xbt uaxa jw xb naw pe*a nim ayM 23 
'3 ♦nnn niaa '3 -p’mMbsi'i ^au ba by irnbx ¡w pu p by 24 
nnx aipnb aaxn ua '3 p pibaba' xb a'ne*n w own 
xin nnxi ?3pnb'nn ba yw'i ^niaia^ nx bb»v 'ni tana 25 
nx'apa nb'bn '¡ti : naaa ba by amam B*xab bob xeunan 26 
'5 ♦ mamb aap nwnb ia¡an imp «mxb bxiya xap'i »aa^n 
'¡ti : 'a unnnn an*x awn nyotyb ae*xs pax inap '3 'nya' 27 
nx 'b 'nbe* »int^xb anx'i in'a bx bxiya 0^1 »aapn oisnb inibaa 
mm »noxn *jbni :nn ix 'n aiH3H ax nuianm ¡anxai nnxn 2s 
rom mwo aae*ani ae*ni ♦ anana au'e*'i a'aaitt* a"r¡ anua* 
ae*x bxau*' 'nbx mn' 5110 •nw nin' nx iaaa'1 taaab rwn 29 
ub yanb bi3' xb ae*x pt^a ayri *smtyyb x'bani uny s'nn 
bxiya 13'1 ’6U'by xapi 702* ot?x a'un ba iyaa abiy ay úMibi 
♦ rroty ba bx xap'i nota ira'i wi tnab na mpn nx ixba'i 30 
no2Ó n'aito 'ia bxiyn typrri rnbw nvo no'i in^'i iboxp 31 
8nxx3i vm^ixi üiH it^ion n'sn» ib yri topan* ay inx 32 
(n'sn») ib p' ib xno' an*x (1. baioi) boni inaiayi iwi rabxi 
'a pbon bx n'aito nox'i IX. tban np' inio 'anxi *i"na ix. 
pan naani -^aa 'nbxin ayan p »'a px an' bx px 1 
(....) nraan bx (!)bxa¿ bx 'b nabm tpityxan p panxn 2 
xab 15D» n*pai «pan inxa bapi p'a np nbxn nmixni 
a'pan* nxbo ay nía aaanb boix xb 'a »noy nian*bi nrwa 
ay my xbi 'ax ñipe*' xb 'a nya' nnxi :nne*»H '»' nin'nn 3 
wi bxiya 'aayn nyaax np'i pxbnn ib yne*'i :aibe*a 'aie* 4 
tía'» pan nx np'i «nixn bx'aj bx p'i Mxa xa'i »inx a'bn^ 
nine*b xab lian e*pa ae*xi 'ain p H'ainb ae*x ba nx ib aM 5 
ü*aH'i (!)bxS3 ap'i :”iab nnae* ai'ai iniinn ara a'xiapn ay 6 
iny n'aini inxnn'i bxiya nn'a xaa 'rri tinx ^b'i ib»5 nx 7 
paa' anx'i inaaa'i tp'i inpe*'i laxis by ba'i anbn by a'an*i' 8 
t’ayan aai a'nbx xa' *nnx ae*'i am e*'x p 'a i2pne*'i nin' 
•px *ayn ba ipi »^paen nx a'bin ati*x paa n'aa pi'a 'H' 9 
♦aax'i lab bx anyn'i pn aa 'ain híhi X. :inne*'i me*'i ibax'i x;

1 Zéch. 3, i- 2 I Kings 8, 27,
5 Judg. 13, 19. 6 Jerem. 14, 9.
8 So Ms. on 3 a stroke i. e. deletur.
11 Song 3, 11.. 12 Numb 6, 24.

3 Ps. 106, 2. 4 I Chr. 29, 11.
7 II Kings 6, 23.' .

? Gen. 18, 30. Ruth 3, to.
13 Job 1, 1. 14 cf. Ruth '4, 12.



IX

bo laatyo no ‘“poya mnx ynoi xab nnx ttwia yno 'ío oa 
3 2 -loxni :2,,h nabi nnnix vn man o boxn xbi nm pni ta^am 

nnxm nbüin nnsn irby nxan o nnx at^x box ♦ntsnx bx 
4 *ib^a nt^x wnw nx boboon üoab nnot? nx nbtym 
5 mnaa mbx nono o ♦minx ‘•xm bx ‘Oía nb ]H nenia mm 

mm ^xboi nxo )oxi loy ^bmn tmn o ♦oibtyn man^ nt^x 
6 boa mm nax^ 'bix ^xm minx nsmn xí ob :xin nixas

üo mm 'O' bo lastro no *nnn oab nx nnotm 'onntyai «vnip^ 
7 nob ‘lina bxiyn bx noixi laba atmo nm mam aii tnsmn 

mir xbi anitr mni mxi mx mm ♦som mbsn nmn mix nnxn 
8 xí bxin mnnb bxiyn ib noxn tmb^o mm ar ny miptt” xbi 
91b jyn :6 ammai nnotya ^nbtyxi nbx a^yiaty xboi mx attn

:my wxi mnx (bx) nobxi 'inbty myoty \nx xb ‘(n)mm 
io 700a loy nbty int?x nxi innbtm ib bia' xb o bxiyn xmi 
ii “pan :nbim nnotmi 8 non miayi nipoi miimoai antai

nmn amix ym 7b jm bxnr mbx mm »noxn ino nx bxiy-i 
xi. rynroi iohxi ronp boi •mtfxi inix mbtyn xi. t^onn n’bm 

1 rwpi onr an t^x «niro ib nnn nnx ar “jn icy obn 
2 *jxb» noxn ‘Tyn ionp nt^xo ^1 tn^yn niü isitm ♦emuxi

n^x ub ionx o nyr mn •iTOia bx nin^ 9*[nnx] 
3 ‘T^ ™ T1^ Q,ty «Wi liTienn
4 n^ito ib noxn :12 nipón bnbi “jnt^x bnb toxb nbninx 'íxi

j^bn apn ilion nx tyann n'aita nnon »nonn ntyx nmn oía 
s ‘inonai min mn^b o^ n^nn '¡xino n'aia nx “jxbon imi 
6 np nnotmb nnnin ntm ion nno nxi : inpttoi ^ox 'isb xai 
7 xan n^aito inxo ^1 : isba nottn *7x^1 • 70X o^y ntyoi 7b 
8 'oio notn :np'x nx ntmni ynni iox inxnm ixaa inn mvyn

bsn rbin pxo ^in «üo nxnpb yinb typnn ‘inoo ^byo apn nxo 
9 rox nx apn »nionn byo mn n^ia nnon ti^y ino o msox

bipa mirón imbbnn nm^ bx inntyn man ♦inptrni pxn byo 
10 ninpsm »iox •ry nx na nt^on ion nno nx noia npn :bni

:nxo notyn »wy nx [nao nt^x] nao ntyx pibn bri rax Ty 
;* mbx nin^ma ‘noxm min’b (i)inntym ni^x nxn o nin xnm

1 cf. Judg. 5, .28. 2 Latn. i, 22. 3 cf. Gen. 42, 21.
4 Lam. 4, 20. 5 Gen. 24, 56. 6 Gen. 31, 27. 7 2 Chr. 21, 3.
8 cf. Job. 1, 3. 9 Job 42, ir. 9a So and sign of del. in MS.
i” Gen. 26, 8. 11 Ps. 85, 14. . 12 Gen. 33, 14. (
J3 O added afterwards over the word. r4 Ps. 91, 1?.



X

nyoty nxbB nnx mn : non lob bnon lomx dbo 13
nb ]no nt^x nanom D'bBom *]Bm nopBn bői nnt? xom »onom 
bo nxi imx nmipn bo fik noxb moiB nson :mox bxiyn h 
bx miB naxn XII. sombxn imbsn now ^ban ib n^y ntyxxn. 
^nn nx onnn »ibboo ^'bx xon bo 'o ?^xn nx nooo non »no 1 
ionon mosna bo npbi »imx xnp oo nnyt nay i'mxbso nonm 2 
naxn vas nx bnn ixban bx xnpn vox bx yao>n snxon ntyx 3 
nno nny qbboo mm oono non »amban ^onx osb «0 'bnx 
inoy ix snon npx xb »naxn »bon n^na np 'b xsaon boa ib 4 
tyxb nbe” xin ’d »i^np db* nx lonoi ib nnnB*m nxmo mm nx 
D'nan oy nbys nB*x “jnoa* ib po na*x mm finn nőm mbysD 5 
:xin nax 'o mn nőm xbi 4npen «b bxnu*' nsoi unexi non 6 
nbxn mnsn -pby xon ^mx noo Dmbxm jsmaa b'sn npnm 7 s 
ixban bxsn ax 'onbam sínben nx yaam ^doo imx ^mm 9 
:mxoB mm 6-¡bon os nx nowxn arnn^an nyotf ja nnx 
yoam ♦liiwnbi 700 nx ‘pbinb'i “jb^nbi -jmx mxsnb ^bp in 10 
nx Dyotío \nn jnnönm mű* nbnn dp 'jnenm "¡nb^n nx n 
• ixmn bx önb iioxn somos by ibsn 7mjn bx tí”X inonn inon 12 
xb 's »nbxn Dnom bn nx ’’n^j; in^om »^nxn mn^ 1010 'd 
^nbnx xb onb bnx nm^i bmx 'nxm öd'o^ nxnob nőm »^bű 
xb om ^xbón msn mm nx isnmi iDipn : ’nw xb o^i 13 
loipn XIII. :omo7 ixn mxn^ mm “jxbB 's »inum p ixm »íjrmxni. 
87tyj;ű D^bnoi nm^ nnx bno »mo noxn ?omnbx mm nx mmi 1 
ymo ‘iobyn bixty mmo nmbon *jb <d :?njn obiyb ■mby ^iböm 2 
:12non oboyb '□ mo 'D mmb imn :jib^B itb pxi »nomn rnn 3 
mo ^nb^nn mon ib 'd inb\nn bn mm mmno bbm 'b 4 
mm “pD rint^ob mm mn dxb nbno mbx mm mm nx ^so 5 
ibo d^d mn :’5)bx »opn bo ibxi »Dbiyn njn obiynB bx^ mbx 6 
isbn iBipn )xsm nopBn oy nxo “¡nt^x non moiBb mm bioxb 
ixban si6D'WDi nnBt^D nmnn oxmn ‘mbmoDi D^ino onxnpb 7 
bn by vmon mn^b nr *bno bnp mm nx ionon nnt^on ’B' 
mm nnx “jno »miB naxn :mm lob bys ntyx mxbsom monon 8 
mnon *ibm iobpb ^mBxi -pon nyoB xb -wx bxw' mbx

1 II Kings 5, 3.
5 Prov. io, 2.
8 cf. Ps. 111, 2. 
“ Deut. 32, 29. 
»5 I Chr. 16, 36.

2 Gén. 30, 27. 3 cf. Ruth 1,8. 4 I Sam. 15, 29.
<> Esther 1, 13, 14. 7 Gén. 43, 33 cf. Is. 13, 8.

9 cf. Exod. 15, 18. 10 I Sam. 2, 6.
12 Ps. 106, 1—2. 13 Ps. 65, 2. 14 Ps. 104, 1.
16 Gén. 31, 27. 17 Ps. 107, 8.



XI

9 ‘intyx mty 5xi wb 5x ^biű bűxb j^bb ^1^51 T*Bmx5 Bonni 
x^bh 'b mti^p d'dpb ipnin wn iXBp hih^ ibih 

•opn 5o 13^1 ‘ bid di^i 5ihű5 iíw nxi hhúdó *135bx >ti w 
io ibiűbi (i5tyű) ü5BXty iyn5x ^ibb ub h^bid 5« 'Bitó Böxn :px 

uwn ibidbi i5ty» ií5b^ irn5x xin ^ibb ’Dpn 5b upn «wi 
ii ♦n,Bib5 ibdxb ‘1h5bi ub mBim intyx nxi 'Bitó nx iSBBn i»ipn 

:b5 'Bibi Q'Hbty ?5mx5 ty>x ib5'í *px tupn »ps “In^ 
xiv^n'b' vmi ‘?w D'pBBxi ptyn rrp rrxn 'Bnx 'Bib vri XIV.

2

* :hü3 b'pb HBib hb^b rop 5« ^dxb non :jw D'pBtyi nxb 
” hxb^i «5b bibbi *bb5 dhű^b mn' mbhhb (?ntyp "mx) W w 
3 '5x rm bdx5 üb 5« noxn inib '3b5 vti hib npBi5i nirr nx 

.......... '3b5 q'h5x úb5 ^p'x 'b Bopn 5x 'íb 
prn

B.

pmp^ty or5|
h5bxi nity w rnt^n x^n ^pn: hxibh 5b nx x>yn wy 
“^iTni “pn ntyyű dp i&ty pt?5 to nt^x öip^B ^f^x v',> ■’íb5 
5b t;i5x nx hxt5 no5n p>»5 ^xm *ppB nniBBi “¡nn^-’i 
x5s? “Myn ‘B^nnty 5’BtyB 'w »-ityjyn ^y 5“in iiöx *dw

5 ntyynDx ’min mtypo nnx x^in5 töb ’-iDnnn
□n^BT ’inpB ^3B wp5i Bityx p5 'X3ty ’^n ix5 dxi 
x5i pv pn ty'x pn5 5hbí '»x n5 'b ix5 dxi ♦‘¡wn 
rniBtyp» x^id irxty h»b 'űx piDön ni <nxiB' bdd ^b jrr 
»nxBB vniBtypD x^id hw bhxb ntypo ”'15 'b ’dxb »bxbb

i. nnx ty^XB HBBty ntypo I. ♦ Btypn Btyp 5xBty'5 B'nrö nty» ’p5 
lo wx dp ntyip H'Hi Bty^ ^BBB ^5n 5bi '5nöi DDtyD ’Bio lűtyi

5nri pBXb Dins Bxtyi xini ’¡bií^b m53B rn lop Btyx5 d^bb d^dh 
H\n BtyXBl ’BD" “]BBB iniX 3H3 X’Hl VBX DX HB1BB 1WX (1. 5l3ni) 
löty xBpn p 15 B5ni Hin ¡wi innstyűDi ipBt» ntyx xtyi ty^x

!5 fXDDŰ VH VBlBpl l'HX 5b B'PB H513B H'H BtyXBl • H^BID 
HBBty ^bd 5bix rrn x5 xim ♦ niűixn ^b p ddib5 dóbixi d^dí 

1 Ps. 105, I. 2 cf. Jerem. 31, 13. 3 Formula of Grace, Tahnud
Berachoth f. 49 b and 50 a. 4 cf. Deut. II, 22.



XII

n'ya nom jn ü'nba ib jni nar byi lab boa nán ja an' 
nyai «mía a? ny ib ntra ba by imn nipñ'i “jban n2aiabty 
n2aiabty naty nnai ♦ ant naa ntry lamp baai ra nía ni2 amn 
anón •’alta ntmy nm annia • i'nnn na anma “jba “jban 20 
iinn nam nwai a'am'bi o'aynb anb jnn nmi ♦ a'nyb B'an 
nmn'a piaña a'nnia at^i «mía naip nm animn ja ynaa ban 
nam a'an ana inm a'aatyn ntyy by nbini na'na nn'ib “jbm 
rían “jo 'aia nantioi • ama aaip mn j'ai ynaa ambicia anbai 
baty nna aya • man aaoya n^y natal ama napi nb'ba apa isa 25 
“jbab nnn 'ana inaan .anna «2a abi anmnn 'nia na annia 
ja ma ya^t^ai •mi« iinnb ^ban 12a nb'ba ama nap 'aia 
^a ay a^ ma maba aanmi ima na bibt^b “jban 12a *nna 
najinnnaa“jiba'i (i)a'nniab anna mía nnn i'ia (!)n2aiiyi ^banna 
anón np'pa naai ♦ ib ntra ba by appab “jban aipan ♦ imnn 30 
rnt^a ntyy myiat? in ynn^ai 11. nnnb ina^n 'ata by a'ata 11. 
aam “jb na maiab naa jabit^n by aam mnani >an jnaana 
tya a2ai mam “jb'i «nay biaab amba 'ama a'nyn n'naa 'b 
^bn jnbit^n ja ap naa nt^y na ’Vaab ain “jnaa "jbüna na ana 
twn aa ay ana moa mía a^an n^yn aína ja mía npn ina 35 
a'p^iib na.naai óaaa lanb baan ima ba a^i mapb barty 
Bwn aatyai biai 'aa “jan ♦ baab aa^an? bai aann maam na 
baii nmbi msi maa by aa^n ima ba a^n mía napi “jbn 
in^ya naisn nwyb aamb “jbin nm npaai • m^y by bman ja nay 
np'pai • ana» 'a aiy nmi rry nt^a niya> ay aiba ib b'yin abi 4o 
ntyya ntyiy mn mira nin a^aa a'a'b *mia ainaa mn lama 
batan m^aa pyn nin yaa> mai nnatya ana ni nb nnii a^ib 
ntyya nativa mi?a nin nnaa ♦ mía nan 'bia nm nin “jb jna nb 
by anntr lann nb ma j^aan abi nnmaü aba* 'b nni n' 
• abiab 'bina “jibpi “jnnan “jaita ja miab nin nnaa • nin 45 
naai wai nn2a ñanb bbanm “jan isa nnn “ja 'ain yawa III. m. 
•niy nann yat^a abi "na 'nía aia n naa nyai na np ytbán 
nyaty na ynaa annaiaa nmnty baiyn na íw ainn arai 
aa ab ana nnai «nt^ab anina nyatyb natyity 'ñb nbmi nann 
n'Bnan na nannty am na nnnaty nb nnaai pnan ba *jnna 50 
♦ ama npba nnaty “j'ba aa ab ana nnai anb natrita nban 
H"byn ba bym bina na “jam nnnaty nan na nnty nyaty nt^aa 'mi 
abi na nmna n nyr nna yt^áñ 'aai ♦ nt^si nn2a aty bbsnnb 
abi inbni nanb ja ib j'ai nab nrn' nai »ana ay maaai



XIII

55 «5 dxi *3iy »"H '5 t?' 3»5i »'t?ox 3yst? nys 13» '331 513p 
*? m i3»x .nV hôsh y»t?x x5i '5y om 'nix 01335 *po'ys s»" 
3X 3xsn5 5x53 ^x5»5 n5t?i ‘»3553 353 5sp nn ors '5 
3t?x5 '»i» p 3'5i»5 p'5 nw nsi l'O'y p3iy» '»i» ns »mot? 
ns '»i» “Dt 3yt? nmso IV. • on^n ^5» 'X3»t?x 30»» vonbi

60 -p»' 5» '05 ‘15 3»X1 133 mSl»5 X3p'l ‘ 5X50 3'3 3'p53t? ^»53 
^xm 3oo ty'x »y ^5n x5i 7»' 53 .npss ;wyi svn “p35x '"' ns 
'3 ys '03 nnyï » 33 3t?iy ^5 p' 3531 'ixns p3nt?y» ensn! 
i'5s ^5n »'ni» oi' 'ny3' x5i 5s30 3'3 '33p53 *ps 333 3t?y 

v. 3t?yx 'on'is nt?x 53 i'3s 5s msi» p'i v. • *p53 -j5 p' sim 
65 3'3» s5 '0X1 '5 3'3» s5 X13 5x30 3'» *p»3 33p5 531X l'X 53X 

*15 'nno 'ny3»i *'5 pot? nsin ny3»n np l'sx 15 3»x »mis 
xr 3'» * mst? 15 pxi ^»y ^5'^ pxo œ'x t?ps '03 nnyï 
x5i 3»iy 5xs3 ^»n nx xs»i i»y ^5'^ pxo t?'X œp35 3'51» 
3»x ôxnt?' »3» 15 '»x ‘.nnx po» 15 5xt? «xin '"' ^x5» '3 13'sn

70 Toxi '5 (i.pn»n) pn»x msi» 15 3»x »p 15 3»x *'3»5 *p535 ny3' 15 
'03 '31» 15 3»X ‘imx X3p 15 3»X ‘1'3x5 30'1 3'51» ^5h *'3X5 
'31» X3p 3'» ♦ p 15 '»x • i»y 5i5n5 nnx .nsn n»5 ^i5n5 nsi3 
n'5r dwh 'n5xi hîh ty'xn oy *psy ppnn 15 3»xi 1035 
n3D 3H0H 3y 1X13'1 “¡333 DH'0^ 135.3 3'» * »15^3 Ûn3t53 »5333 

vi. i»n5 5»xi 03 xs'i nineô 3non 5x H'3i» p3'i VI. »ty io'5'i
75 ^5n »mis 3ityn x5i 03.3 nx nnxi “j5 n'3i»5 5x»3 3»xi ♦ py^i 

mis yu3 5x3315 3»x *.3^3'5 mis x'si'i 03.3 (l.nx) 5x ty3m n'3i» 
ni3 15 ty'ty ty'x 53 '035 10»» 3'»pn5 31» xim 135 npi ys»x3 
D'O'yn no»» nity»5 H3i» x'.hi H3»n npi ♦ 10»» in33'ty »'3ty 

80 3y 135'1 5x33 15 ms 3tyx5 n'3i» p ntyy • 1x333 p3iy »33
151 pi ty'x xinty X3n 5xiy3 n'35 'nx ‘m3i»5 5x33 3»xi *'3» 
• ntyx5 (1. '5 nmx) 15 “pix p'sy 15 3i»xi H3ty n»tyi 3x» 3y n3' nnx ns 
Q3»s im»'i û'tyox nysty5 nstyo xw 'ny»ty n'si» 15 n»x 
s5 np 3»y 3333 3'33 nt^XS X3'n x5 5x33 3»X ‘3'5x 1X133? 

VIL 5x33 3»S VII. ‘333'1 3'3» 31T31 (1.3'305) 1'303 333 331X 3»pl 033
85 H3ï? 3x 5xiyn np'i «non 15 3»x 3t?x5 msi»5 535 p 5xiyn5

3'3 p33x 'O'p3x 13î?x5 5xiys 3»X • 3t?x5 3'»n»5 35 P'1 135 
'353 3X 3'51» 35Î 3'0 * 13t?X 33’^1 3'51» 3»t? 1X15'1 X55t?» 
'X3»t?Xl 331? '305 333 3»p'l 333»3 5y Dt?'l 033 s5 Hp'l 5x53 

90 3»X nn»5 ‘331X X53t? 3535 D3'0t? 155fi33 3'» ‘3351 3'33 5sp 
5X53 “75.3 3'» ‘53t '355 33t?y3 “¡5 p'1 5x505 ^5 5X535 3'51» 
3X 3303 pX 3y3' 33X '3X 3'51»5 5x53 3»X1 *)D53 3X X'531



XIV

-pt?« «oni mon masb iana« ^ba nnyi • bna oyno n«i 70« 
rmn np 70« mob KW2 moitab b«on w «dhw lobr ♦lanna 
(!) n^p iaob ■>01» ma«i p tyyn ‘«ami 70« 'a'yo(l.D'tyi)D^i ann p 95 
^3 ny io«b» nW v”’ 700 ♦ ib w rwyty no bo 6
nmitab o^nb« 710 m»' nn«b ♦ iaino w «am iott nbm 
mpnn no m»b «n • ib m?« bo» 'wyn pn vo« mao n”p^ by 
r«no rmmyya anam mpn ntyyty by bna noo nwy»m 
mntyyani npmin no nbiyn mo« yynr w ^bi non ib cbty n» 100 
pym n«ion bo n« myyn mry nt?» mmn -job »po pmm rn

Peculiar forms and constructions in the Flebrew Text 
A. of Tobit, some of which are postbiblical.

I, 6: rby 10b ‘pum (v. VIII, 4. cf. Lament. 2, 19. Ps. 
62, 9), — 10: mOD «0 (similar forms with 0: III, 11 H^byo byni; 
ix, 2 inrwo* «ob = b«). — 17: raa omnao lam.

11, 2 n«i b«m^ 'aoa nn« ^o. cf. v, 2: p«a nn«. — 
7: VWT HOOH (cf. Eccl. i, 16. Ezra io, i. Nehem. 2, 2.). — 
17: mn»n ay non bi»a« neologism. Biblical is: non Htyy (v. 
Ruth 1, 8). — 14: «on Dbiyn «n (postbiblical). — 15: moob t^ym 
(= worked for many). — 17: no^aa p (Conj. before a noun, 
not biblical).

Ill, 7: ^btttbl ‘jb 'I« (postbiblical idea of: luck). — 9: «b 
mb« laioa (cf. v. 19. Nehem. 8, io). — 15 : B101D D'O"Hb b»U. — 
21: m^an yn moyn Hpnsni (later paraphrase of Prov. 10, 2. 
V. XII, 7).

IV, 1: It^sa by pnn» instead of: WOa n« b«tam (PKgs. 
19, 4. Jonah 4, 8). — 01»«b nob «ipn = spake.

V, 2 s. II, 2.— 12: 'aob ym b« (biblical: ^yo cf. Gen. 
21, 12). — 17: nbt^l Perfect instead of Imperfect so also v. 19 
pai (=- pn) viii, 11 nna! = pi and rm = vmi. cf. x, 2 bo«n «bi 
= nbo« «bi. — 20: 01116 ™b cf. Exod. 12, 33.

VI, i: l»in 'Db = suddenly. Postbiblical. — 2: ... VH' my 
n«isnb (cf. v, 24). — 7: boo nt^ir = bo. — 15: i«m m?« =



ut, so that; so also X, 5. — 16: v. Ill, 19. —
"iSSn TWlpS cockcrowing. Postbiblical.

VII, 17: ¡TOt^n IFW'l = HIW.
VIII, 9: ^HDHb (construed with b, so also

v. 10, and similarly JM^b 'nbnb — yilJ). — 15: HinnbH WBK\ 
— 19: D'»pH bon cf. Deut. 6, 22.

XI, 3: fn« n« H«31 = b«. — 6: mbn W1 = 13b. — 
9: n b« innty'i = 'nb.

XII, 2: n'sn» bn = bn M. — io: ^nmn: the reproach 
with which thou hast been reproached and so ibid. HHDnn.

xiii, 11: ibty» ubn«^ 5nn.
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TWO UNKNOWN HEBREW VERSIONS OF THE 
TOBIT LEGEND.

[ Published for the First Time.}

By Dr. M. Gaster.

Reprinted from the “ Proceedings of the Society of Biblical Archaology."

I.—INTRODUCTION.

Of all the Apocrypha of the Old Testament the legend of Tobit 
alone may be said to have come down to us in the greatest variety 
of texts‘and translations. 'There are no less than three more or less 
different Greek texts, which are not slight alterations of one and the 
same original, but differ often in essential points. Then there are 
two distinct classes of Latin translations: one the Vetus Latin, 
represented by a variety of texts, and agreeing in some points with 
the so-called Greek Sinaiticus (C), and the translation of Jerome, 
i.e., the Vulgate. We have then at least two Syriac translations, 
both however imperfect, each of these representing a somewhat 
different text.

Up to a very short time ago only two Hebrew texts of Tobit were 
known. Both had appeared for the first time in Constantinople 
(I possess both editions) (¿7) in 1516, and (¿) in 1519. The first is 
better known as Hebrteus Munsteri (H.M.), and the second as 
Hebraeus Fagii (H.F.), after the names of these two scholars who 
edited them in 1542. In 1878 Dr. Neubauer published*  the till 
then unknown Aramaic text (Ar.), and furnished thus an important 

* The Book of Tobit, Oxford, 1878.
A
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addition to the literary tradition of the Tobit legend. In the light 
of Dr. Neubauer’s discovery the question of the relation in which 
the different texts stand to one another became a little more 
simplified, but the material thus available was not yet sufficient 
to clear up, for instance, the true origin of Jerome’s text. The 
result of the investigation, conducted by many scholars, and sum
marised here, has not been able to establish definitely which of the 
various Greek texts can claim absolute priority. Noeldeke, and 
following him Schuerer, adopted the view propounded by Fritzsche 
and others. They consider the text of our LXX (A) as the most 
ancient and best. The other two texts (B) and (C) are, according 
to them, secondary developments and modifications of that oldest 
text. From the same text (A) originate, so we arc told, (fl) the first 
fragment of the Syriac; {b} the Hithiopic translation ; and (c) the 
Hebrew text (HF); this latter is not exactly a translation, but rather 
an adaptation. From the secondary Greek text, or a mixed text 
(B, C), arises to a certain extent (ci) an old Aramaic text differing 
from that of Dr. Neubauer, which would also be more an adap
tation with many characteristic changes and differences; If) Vetus 
Lat. ; and (r) the second fragment of the Syriac. That supposed 
more complete Aramaic text now lost (<?), is then the reputed source 
of the Aramaic text discovered by Dr. Neubauer (Ar.), and also of 
the Hebrew version of 1516 (H.M.). To the same lost Aramaic 
source the translation of Jerome is also traced. The net outcome 
of this scheme formulated by Noeldeke is that we have on the one 
hand the Greek text A of the LXX forming a distinct group; and, 
on the other hand, a number of texts which seem to go back to one 
partly represented by Greek B, C, to which latter group all the 
Semitic versions as well as the Latin, both the Vetus and Jerome, 
except Syr. I, belong. Others again look to B, C as the primary 
source, and A as the secondary development and enlargement; so 
Reusch and others.

The connection between the Latin and Aramaic-Hebrew texts, 
and the reasons for such marked differences between them, has 
not yet found an adequate explanation. Nor, to my mind, has the 
priority claimed for the Greek text A or for any Greek text, been 
established on firm ground. It is very surprising that most of the 
versions should favour a text (A) which, according to modern 
scholars, would be far from being the authentic and the oldest one, 
and that the authors of these numerous versions should select, as
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if it were, for their model, the secondary version B, C. Still more 
surprising is it that the old Latin, and especially Jerome, should so 
completely neglect that old Greek version (A) and prefer instead, a 
totally different text. Nor have we any reason to doubt Jerome’s 
deliberate statement that he took his Tobit from an Aramaic 
original; Dr. Neubauer’s discovery goes a long way to prove it, 
although Jerome’s Aramaic version must have been very different 
from that of Dr. Neubauer.

In order to unravel the somewhat entangled skein of the 
numerous versions, it is advisable to start from the text of Jerome, 
about the date of which there cannot be any doubt. Illgen, who 
has written a very elaborate and minute study on the book of 
Tobit,*  has shown that Jerome has laid the older Latin version 
under considerable contribution. According to Jerome’s own state
ment, the text he had before him was written in Aramaic, and a Jew 
who knew both languages translated it to him into Hebrew, from 
which language he made his Latin translation. Not a word, how
ever, is mentioned by him of the Old Latin, and it is not a little sur
prising to find in his version a number of incidents and details wanting 
in all the others. These additions and differences, which I will 
enumerate afterwards, have been lightly set down as due to his 
invention (Fritzsche). I am not aware of any such liberty having 
been taken by Jerome with any other canonical or apocryphal book 
translated by him. And although he may not have had a high 
respect for the Book of Tobit, it is nevertheless singular that he 
should have indulged in such a fanciful enlargement of a text, 
which he knew to be held in esteem by the Church, and that he 
should try to palm off his fiction as truth on the devout people who 
wrote to him for the book. This, as well as his silence about the 
Old Latin, and the choice deliberately made by him in the selection 
of this version in preference to that of the LXX, call for an ex
planation. This can only be found, if we assume that he had 
followed faithfully a text which contained those peculiar incidents 
and variations. That text must have had the reputation of being 
the genuine version, and for that very reason had also been followed 
in the main by the Old Latin translation. I do not wish to say 
that the Vetus Latin was translated directly from the very same 
text which served Jerome as a source. Vetus Latin follows in the 

* Die Geschichte Tobits. Jena, 1800.
A 2
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main Greek texts, which may have been, and probably were, a 
Greek version of the B C type, in its turn a translation from the 
Aramaic, and which served thus as an intermediary source for the 
Old Latin. Being in the main identical with his own text, Jerome 
could have recourse to the Old Latin for touching up his version, 
which he owns to have completed in one single day. There was 
thus no need for him to acknowledge more than one source, namely 
Aramaic, as the O. Lat. was of secondary importance, and merely 
used by him for the purpose of rectifying the translation where it 
agreed with his. He took from the Old Latin, if he has taken any
thing at all, only materials for verbal alterations, but none of the 
realia. They agree both, because both are based upon almost one 
and the same text. Jerome also differs from the Vetus Latin in not 
a few instances, showing himself independent of it.

Having cleared the road thus far, we proceed now to the study 
of his original, which according to his explicit statement was Aramaic. 
The text published by Dr. Neubauer differs, however, in most of the 
peculiar incidents characteristic of the version of Jerome, and must 
therefore be considered merely as a faint reflex, or as a later modifi
cation of the ancient and more elaborate version. This shorter 
version had been incorporated into a collection of homiletical 
interpretations of the Pentateuch, and has suffered in consequence. 
This is probably the reason for the abridgement. As we shall see 
later on, this text has a history of its own, and by means of undoubted 
evidence it can be proved that it had suffered curtailment and other 
changes, in consequence of that connection with the Liturgy, 'rhe 
Hebrew text H.M. is considered to be a translation from an older 
and more complete Aramaic text, but it differs also in many, if not 
in most of the essential points, from the version of Jerome.

Before proceeding further I will point out the most important 
differences between Jerome and the Greek text of the LXX (A). 
Gr. reads Tobit whilst J er. reads Tobias. According to Gr. Tobit 
was purveyor to the king (I, 13); Jer. he has leave to go whither
soever he would (I, 14). Gr. (I, 19) Tobit flees alone; Jer. (I, 23) 
he flees with his wife and child. Gr. (II, 10) sparrows blind him; 
J er. swallow. Gr. (in, 10) Sara wishes to strangle herself ; Jer. 
she fasts three days. Gr. (IX, 2) the angel Raphael starts for Rages 
with only one slave ; Jer. with four. Gr. (XI, 14-19) Sara comes 
to Nineveh the same day as Tobias ; Jer. (XI, 14-19) after seven 
days,
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The dog plays a very inferior part in Jerome, and it is not 
unlikely that it is a later interpolation (XI, 9). The three nights of 
continence are also peculiar to Jerome, not a trace of it in the 
Greek. Many passages that are in the Greek are missing in Jerome. 
Thus there is not a trace in Jerome of Tobit being maintained by 
Achiacharos during his blindness (II, 10), nor of the doctors 
attempting to cure him ; and, on the other hand, not a trace can 
be found in the Greek of the parallel to Job (Jer. II, 12-15). The 
various prayers inserted in the texts are different. The wife of 
Reuel is called by Jerome Hanna, against all the other texts where she 
is called Edna. One could easily increase the number of variations, 
which point conclusively to a text different in many essential features 
from that of the LXX. Only here and there does the other text, 
B C, offer parallels to Jerome. The Aramaic text agrees with 
Jerome only in a few instances, such as the number of servants 
taken by the angel, the position occupied by Tobi at the court of 
Shalmanassar, whilst on the other hand it differs from Jerome’s 
text in almost every other incident. The dog is not mentioned 
at all, and Aqiqar appears only in the commencement of the 
tale. Nothing better can be said of the more complete text H.M. 
In it there are a few other additions which are missing in the 
Aramaic ; H.M. contains some of the same moral reflections as 
Jerome, and leans more towards the Greek B C than towards the 
Aramaic (Ar.). Another version which belongs to this cycle is the 
fragmentary Syriac from VII, 11, on. But this is still more remote 
from Jerome and from the other Aramaic text, as well as from the 
Greek versions in the form in which we have them. I will mention 
only one or two points which Syr. II has, contrary to all the rest. In 
XI, 13, the friends bring presents after the wedding. Tobias prays 
(VII, 8) for children. The angel does not say, as in the Greek 
(XII, 12), that he had brought the prayers before God, nor that he 
presents the prayers of the saints (XII, 15). On the other hand Syr. II 
calls the father Tobi; his friend Aqiqar; the wife of Reuel Edna, the 
man to whom Tobit had lent the money, is called Gabael (Jer. Gabel).

Enough has now been said to show the great divergence that 
exists in not unimportant portions and incidents between the various 
texts belonging to this one group. Not any of these texts can, 
therefore, be considered as the probable direct source for the others. 
Neither the Aramaic, nor, so far, the Hebrew Munsteri, nor the 
Greek B C, nor the Syriac, though they have many points in 
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common. And as for the Itala, and, in a higher degree, for Jerome, 
the resemblance between them and the others is of the slenderest 
nature.

What we are in search of is to find a single text, be it in Aramaic 
or in Hebrew, which should offer the same characteristics as the 
version of Jerome, without being a translation from the latter ; 
having also its own points of divergence, so that the original 
character of that text should be established beyond doubt or cavil. 
At the same time it must have points in common with one or the 
other Greek text.

1 think, now, that I have discovered such an ideal text, which 
comes up to all the requirements of the case. It is a Hebrew text 
copied, latest in the 13th century, from an older MS. which, if my 
conjecture is correct, belonged to the nth century. In its turn, 
it may be, and in every probability was a copy of the original 
text. The MS. in the British Museum Add. 11639 *s one °* the 
finest specimens of mediaeval calligraphy; it is of the choicest pen
manship imaginable, and is placed among the Select on account 
of its artistic merits, being full of admirable illuminations and 
drawings. It was written by a certain Benjamin, the scribe, on very 
thin and perfect vellum. The larger part of the MS. is taken up 
by the Pentateuch, round the margin of which portions of the Hagio- 
grapha are written. Then follow prayers, poetical and liturgical 
compositions, laws, regulations, rules, calendar, and many other 
similar compositions and texts. Round some of the liturgical poems, 
this history of Tobit is written by the same hand and with the same 
care. The calendar on folio 563/2 begins with the moon-cycle 266, 
which corresponds to the year 5036, i.e.y 1276, probably the date of 
the writing. On folio 568/», however, the date 828 or 858 (= 4858) 
is given, which is probably the date of the original, and corresponds 
to the year 1068 or 1098.

The legend is written with special care ; in a few places cor
rections are added over the text, and in one instance (III, 20), not 
having been able to read an obliterated or erased word, the scribe 
indicated the lacuna by dots, and did not try to correct the text. 
In a few instances he did not distinguish correctly the letters of 
the original; he writes, e.g., the name of the place where Tobit and 
the angel went, Dage, instead of Rage. The mistake points to the 
form of letters in which that original, from which he copied, was 
written. In the Spanish and the old Palestinian cursive writing it 
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is almost impossible to distinguish between 1) and R. I must 
point out, however, what cannot be a mere coincidence, that in an 
ancient Hebrew version of the 12th century of the longer recension 
of Judith discovered by me, the town (I, 5) is called Dage, instead 
of Ragau; absolutely identical with the Tobit text.

The text is divided in verses. At the end of Chapter VI stands 
the word Half exactly as it is customary with sacred texts. As our 
text is apparently not complete at the end, this division could not be 
the work of the copyist, but he must have found it already in his 
original. I point out all these minute details, as it is necessary to 
convince ourselves of the fact, that we have in our MS. a copy of a 
more ancient text, and not a production of the 13th century. The 
contents of this new version which, for brevity’s sake, I will call H.L. 
(Hebrew London), had so thoroughly surprised me, that I had to con
vince myself by the examination of all the details, and by a careful 
comparison with the known versions, and more especially with 
Jerome’s, that we have here a really genuine, independent and thus 
very important version ; and not merely a translation or slight adap
tation of one of the known versions. For to state it briefly, we have 
here, if not the very original of Jerome’s text, at least a version 
which comes nearer to that ancient version than any other, and may 
be the old original. All the peculiar incidents which distinguish that 
text occur also in this Hebrew version. The similarity is so great, 
that at the first glance, one appears to be the direct translation 
of the other. On more minute examination we find, however, a 
number of variants, great and important enough to secure the 
independence of the Hebrew from the Latin, but not so easily 
vice versa. The Hebrew text is in some parts more enlarged, 
and in others shorter than Jerome. It is characteristic that both 
the dog and every mention of Aqiqar as well as of Nadan or Laban 
is missing in H.L. The latter part of the XIIIth and of the XIVth 
chapter are also wanting. The prayers are mostly different, and 
greatly resemble the prayers of the Hebrew liturgy. The language 
is modelled after that of the Bible, the phraseology of which is closely 
imitated, and is, in skill and expression, vastly superior to that of 
H.M. and H F., both of which betray the influence of the rabbinical 
terminology. The author of H.L. had the Bible at his fingers’ends. 
At the same time, there occur at least two direct parallels to formulas 
of the liturgy (VIII, 5, 6; XIII, 11), and numerous other reminis
cences. But as these were known already in the time of the Talmud 
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and probably in that of the Mishna, they are of comparatively 
great antiquity. A few might be interpolations made by the first 
copyist. The language seems in some passages rather forced and 
somewhat artificial.

And yet by a close examination we convince ourselves that it is 
to a great extent the language of the prayers formulated at the time 
of the Second Temple, and what is more important, that this 
peculiar form of biblical and postbiblical language is shared by the 
recently discovered fragments of Ecclesiasticus and also of other 
Hebrew apocryphal texts such as the Testament of Naftali and the 
History of Judith in the version to which I have referred above. 
This language resembles more that of the last writers in the Bible, 
such as Ezra and Nehemia, as well as Daniel, in spite of the frequent 
use of other more archaic forms borrowed from older texts. There 
are also a few peculiarities, which I point out at the end of this 
publication, that show the transition from the language of the Bible 
to the so-called New-Hebrew. We may therefore safely see in this 
text the oldest reflex of the very original from which all the rest has 
flown. That it should have been translated at a very early period 
into the vernacular (Aramaic) is not at all surprising, and being 
excluded from the Canon, the Hebrew original soon disappeared. 
For this reason Jerome speaks only of the Aramaic, which must 
henceforth be considered as one of the versions and not as the original.

One can also not easily set aside the argument of Prof. Graetz 
(Monatschrift, 1879 p. 145 ff.), according to which the “Aramaic” 
of Jerome may mean the Hebrew language of the postbiblical time 
in distinction of that of the Bible. Jerome had no name for this 
development of Hebrew, and as some Aramaic words had been 
admitted into this language, not having a better to designate it, he 
called it pure and simple Aramaic. Graetz has pointed out many 
mistakes in the Greek and Latin translations, which can only be 
explained as misunderstandings of a purely Hebrew text. True, 
against this view stand the explicit words of Jerome, that the 
original of Tobit had to be translated to him into Hebrew. 
The language of this newly discovered text is, however, so much 
akin to bibilical Hebrew, that if we believe this to have been the 
source of Jerome, it is somewhat difficult to explain the necessity for 
another translator. Jerome could have easily mastered the text 
without any further assistance from a Jew. But he may have had the 
Aramaic version of this text.
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If H.L. should be a translation from another language, and in 
this case Aramaic is the nearest to be thought of, then the translator 
has disguised his dependence upon another text so skilfully that 
it cannot be detected. The deep-going differences from the Greek 
versions exclude these from our purview, and the frequent discre
pancies between this text and Jerome’s, make it equally impossible 
to look upon the latter as a possible source from which the Hebrew 
might have been translated. There are so many obscure passages in 
the Latin and Greek versions which are now satisfactorily explained 
through this text, that they warrant the assumption that we have in 
our text, thus far, not a translation, but the oldest and best Semitic 
form of that original, from which Jerome made his translation, 
and to which B.C. refer, though indirectly. Quite peculiar to this 
text is the fact, that the author introduces the three friends of Job, 
who come and speak to Tobit, in the same manner in which they spoke 
to Job. The author must have thought these two to have been 
contemporaries, both living in the time of the first Assyrian conquest 
of Palestine. He alone avoids the confusion between the various 
forms of tithes, so conspicuous in all the other versions. He alone 
gives a correct reason for the sleeping of Tobit outside the house and 
being blinded by it. There is no trace of the agnate-marriage of 
which so much has been made by Rosenmann*  and others. The 
men die in the first night only because they are not those who 
were appointed by God to be wedded to Sarah. We find here 
the explanation of the mysterious passage in Jerome (vi, 20 = 
Hebrew vi, 15), “In the second night thou shalt be admitted in 
the society of the holy patriarchs.” The Hebrew has, “on the first 
night, remember the name of the holy patriarchs,” which is in 
strict accordance with the Hebrew formulas of prayers, in which 
mention in the first instance is made of the names of the patriarchs, 
and their intercession is invoked on behalf of the one who prays to 
obtain grace from God. The prayers uttered by Tobit and Sarah 
are the outcome of that very injunction. Both appeal to the history 
of the patriarchs, and add : as God had heard their prayers, so may 
He listen to the prayers of these two youths. An ancient analogy 
is to be found in the liturgy of the fast day as prescribed in the 
Mishna (Taanith, ch. ii). There are besides other numerous 
analogies to the forms of the ancient Hebrew liturgy in this version 

* Studien zum Buche Tobit : Berlin, 1894.
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of Tobit, which if they are due to the author, and are not later 
interpolations and amplifications, might assist to fix the date of this 
composition. As far as I have been able to ascertain, all these 
allusions and parallels are found also in the Talmud, and in those 
prayers which form the basis of the Hebrew service, and are not later 
than the last century before the common era. The author knows, 
however, also the conclusion of the Amidah (the “ Acathiston ” of 
the Greek Church), to be Ps. xix, v. 15 (viii, 12), which may be 
much older than it has hitherto been assumed. The formula of 
betrothal (iii, 5-7) is more archaic than that of the actual liturgy, 
and on the other hand there is a poem connected with it (V. 8) 
which is an alphabtetical acrostic, and has been retained in a 
fragmentary form in the German liturgy. As it resembles similar 
hymns in the Hechaloth of R. Ishmael, it may also be very old. 
These indications do not allow us to see in our text a modern 
compilation or a translation made in comparatively recent times. It 
reflects much more the time when the liturgy had not yet been fixed, 
and much latitude was given to the individual. The form of these 
hymns and praises remind one of those in the book of Judith, the 
Song of the Three Children, and the so called Psalms of Solomon, 
all belonging to the first century before the common era.

Minor differences between this text and Jerome’s, as this 
alone can truly be compared with it, I need not mention here. 
They are apparent to every one who reads the translation with 
the variations from Jerome which I have added thereunto

The MS., as I remarked above, is very calligraphically written and 
with some care. The original must however not have been very 
correct, as in many instances there are evident lacunae and other 
mistakes, with which I should not like to charge the copyist, as he 
seems to have done his work with care and circumspection, noting 
what he believed to be a mistake, and omitting to write those letters 
which he probably could not decipher.

In publishing this text I have reproduced it exactly as it stands 
in the MS., and in footnotes 1 have, in the first instance, indicated 
the biblical passages which the writer or translator had used in his 
work ; I have also referred to the passages in the Talmud which 
present analogies to the liturgical portions, and I have inserted in 
brackets in the text itself all the corrections and emendations.

Looking now upon our newly-recovered Hebrew' text in the light 
which I have tried to throw upon it, we may confidently assert that 
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we have here undoubtedly the oldest Semitic text extant—older 
than Jerome and Vetus Latin, and coming nearest to the lost 
Hebrew original, if it does not faithfully represent it. I am not pre
pared to state dogmatically the relation in which this text stands to 
the Greek, be it the B-C or be it the A version. It is evident from 
the comparison that B-C comes nearer to our text, but there are so 
many points ot difference even between B-C and H.L. that it is 
exceedingly difficult to say with any certainty whether B-C depends 
on H.L. or is independent of it. There are also a few points of 
contact between H.L. and A, although more scarce.

In apportioning the right place to H.L. in the history of the 
texts, we are guided by the same considerations which must 
have guided Jerome when he made his translation. He preferred 
the text, which was almost identical with H.L., to the Greek. He 
must have believed, if he had not known it for a fact, that that was 
the original, while the Greek, in whatever recension, was an 
adaptation and a revision of that Semitic text. If that be the case, 
and I am inclined to believe it, then H.L. will be the oldest and 
best text, and of the Greek, B-C will represent the older version, as 
Reusch and others thought, and not A, as has been asserted by 
Fritzsche, Noeldeke, Schuerer, and others.

I publish together with the Hebrew text an English translation 
and a few notes. In order to facilitate research I have divided it into 
chapters, following the division of the Greek version, and have 
numbered the verses according to the division I found in the MS. I 
have also added the numbers of the verses according to A and to 
Jerome’s division. As H.L. stands in the closest connection with 
Jerome’s text, I print in square brackets [] those portions wherein 
H.L. differs from Jerome’s text, and add in footnotes the variations 
and the verses from Jerome missing in our text. The numbers of 
verses as added in round brackets are those of Jerome’s version.

I pass now to the study of the other text, no less interesting than 
the last, but from another point of view. Whilst H.L. furnished us 
a link upwards, this here furnishes a link downwards in the history 
of the transmission of the text in the later literature. Dr. Neubauer 
published together with the Aramaic text a peculiar legend from 
the Midras Tanhuma, the first half of which contains a parallel 
to the incident of Sara and her seven husbands who died, whilst 
Tobit withstood successfully the attack of the demon, whose place 
is taken in this legend by the angel of death. The second half 



12 Two Unknown Hebrew Versions of the Tobit Legend.

belongs to a different cycle of legends of which the oldest and most 
complete version is found in my MS. No. 82, fol. roorz, No. 130 
(cf. Jellinek, Beth-hamidrasch V, 152-154 and I, p. 83-84). That 
legend was added to the Tanhuma by the editor of the Mantua 
edition, who indicates as his source the same work as that given for 
the Aramaic version of Dr. Neubauer, viz., the Midrash Rabba of 
R. Moses had Darshan (the Preacher). The connection between 
these two versions is however very slender. There are many inter
mediary links missing, which should explain the gradual shrinking 
of the elaborate tale to a small legend. Joseph Zabara, who lived 
about the year 1200, and who wrote his “Book cf Delight” in 
Barcelona or Narbonne, introduces among other tales a peculiar 
version of the Tobit-legend (translated into English along with the 
other tales by Mr. I. Abrahams, in The Jewish Quarterly Review, VI, 
1894, pp. 522-524). This version, reprinted by Hugin in

Bagdad, 1890, fol. 6a-8Z2, is almost a perversion of 
the legend. The only point of interest is that only three persons are 
mentioned in connection with Sara instead of seven, and in this 
number the Tanhuma agrees with Zabara. Not from this source 
however did the legend come into the Midrash, but, as we have 
seen, from the Midrash of Moses the preacher. I have discovered now 
the exact counterpart in Hebrew to the Aramaic text of Dr. Neubauer, 
and what is more, have found it also in a collection of homiletic 
interpretations of the Pentateuch. The MS. is private property, 
and I was allowed many years ago to take a complete copy of this 
Midrash. It was then already half deteriorated by age and damp
ness and portions of the leaves were crumbling away at the slightest 
touch. I have reason to believe that we may consider the original 
MS. as lost since. Happily I have a complete copy of the whole work. 
The original was written in a Spanish hand, and belonged in all 
probability to the 15th century, if not earlier. The character of this 
Midrash is very much like that published by Buber in 1894 under the 
title “Agadischer Commentar zum Pentateuch.” My MS. (I may now 
call it my MS., the other being as good as lost) seems to represent 
an older and more complete text, as it also contains homilies to 
the Haphtaroth and to the various festivals, which are not to be 
found in that edited by Buber. In the contents there are also 
marked differences, but still both texts belong to one and the same 
group, having many points in common. In this MS. (Codex Or. 
Gaster 28), we find a homily for the second day of Pentecost,
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the first part of which is a literal translation of the Aramaic text, 
but very much shortened towards the end. The greatest stress is 
laid on the giving of tithes, and the history of Tobit is adduced as 
an example of the gra.ee of God bestowed on the man who fulfils 
faithfully the duty of paying his tithes. The lesson for the second 
day of Pentecost commences with the verse, Deut. xiv, 22, “ Thou 
shalt surely tithe all the increase of thy seed, that which cometh 
forth of the field year by year.” The same words stand at the head 
of the Aramaic text and of the Hebrew. Here the introduction is 
more spun out than in the Aramaic text, which is merely an abridged 
copy of the original. Through this official connection with the 
liturgy one understands the reason why in the Aramaic and in this 
Hebrew version, which I will call H.G. (Hebrew Gaster), and in Ar. 
mention is made (II, 1) of the feast of Pentecost. Jerome and 
H.L. have merely a feast of the Lord. It may just as well be, that 
because this feast is mentioned in the legend the legend itself was 
brought in connection with the lesson of that day.

Now H.G. follows Aramaic as closely as possible, though leaving 
out the greater part of the legend ; all the minor incidents and 
almost all the prayers are missing, so that the whole book, is reduced 
to a comparatively short tale. But whatever there is left, is a literal 
translation which sometimes forces the character of the Hebrew. 
Thus it proves, also the fact that Aramaic texts were translated into 
Hebrew at a later period, and that the legend of Tobit enjoyed a 
great reputation, and was preserved mainly through its connection 
with the liturgy. H.L. is also included in a volume containing all 
those books and poems which are usually associated with the prayer
book and synagogue service. Through this connection one under
stands the reason for its continual dwindling in size. It served as 
an illustration of the teaching of the Law, and was treated as such.

By comparing H.G. with the Aramaic, we shall find that 
among other things omitted in both is that peculiar legend of the 
intended sacrifice of the two sons of Sennacherib, mentioned in 
H.M., chapter I. But the very same legend occurs in my MS. (28) in 
the homily preceding that of the Tobit legend. We have thus an 
indication of the probable source of this version (H.M.). It was in 
every probability taken from this or a very similar collection of 
homilies.

The minute comparison of the Aramaic (Neub.) with H.G. 
(for which that is the direct original), besides being interesting as
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illustrating the way how the abridgement was effected, is also of 
value for critical purposes. One point is especially important. 
When Tobi deposits the money with Gabael he received from him, 
according to the Greek, a handwriting (v, 3) or a note of hand, so 
also Itala and Jer. H.L. has, a token (iv, 10), Ar. and H.M. have 
instead a bag, which to say the least, is very incongruous. In H.G. 
we have a ring as a token, which seems to be superior to all the rest. 
With a slight alteration one could amend the word nn.PQN, bag, 
of H.M., into HOm, which means a seat. This would imply that 
the Aramaic is a translation from the corrupted Hebrew text and 
not vice versa. But one example alone would not suffice to 
determine definitely the position in which those texts stand 
to one another. Without pursuing, therefore, this question any 
further, I limit myself merely to pointing it out. Many other similar 
contributions to the criticism of the text are to be found in this 
Hebrew version, for which reason I publish this also, and add an 
English translation to it. 1 have divided it into chapters according 
to the Aramaic and Greek, but without the division of verses, as these 
chapters are very small, and it is quite unnecessary to subdivide 
them any further.

In order to be as complete as possible, 1 will mention in con
clusion another text of the Tobit legend, which although printed, 
has, so far as I have been able to ascertain, escaped the notice 
of every bibliographer, nor have I been able to find another copy 
in any library but my own. In 1851 there appeared in Lemberg 
a book called Osar Haqqodesh, which gives itself out to be a 
reprint of an older Amsterdam edition. I have not been able to 
trace it. Perhaps some one else will be more fortunate in that 
respect. Now this little book contains, in the first place, our Tobit 
legend in a very shortened form. The text is divided into twelve 
chapters, and agrees in the main, as far as the plot is concerned, with 
A., but not absolutely. Without being a literal translation, it is a 
more faithful reflex of A than H.F. A few incidents are worth 
noticing, such as the correct Hebrew name Ahmata for Egbatanis ; 
the proper translation of the name of the river, as Hideqel instead of 
Tigris, though Rage is spelt Ragez, and Raguel instead of Reuel. 
In one point, this text agrees with H.L. alone, where all the other 
versions differ. When Sara prays in the anguish of her soul, she 
says in H.L., “I know that thou (oh God) hast appointed the 
right man to be my husband, and if it be Thy will, send him to me.”
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In Jerome we have a faint trace of it. Sara says (in III, 19), 
“ because, perhaps thou hast kept me for another man.” In this 
printed edition we find that she almost expects her relative to be 
her husband but he would certainly shrink from marrying a woman 
who would thereby cause his death, and she prays either to be 
healed or rather to die. Nothing of this is to be found in the 
Greek ; there are also a few other incidents similarly independent 
of the Greek. I must limit myself merely to point these out and 
to draw the attention of scholars to the vast material in Hebrew 
literature which has hitherto not been utilised for a thorough study 
of the Apocrypha.

IL—TRANSLATION.

Tobit Legend I (H.L.).

I. I (1)  The words of Tobi, son of Tobiel, son of Hananel, the 
son of Asael, the son of Gabatiel of the tribe of Nephtali in Galil, 
on (the river) Pishon, behind the way of the going down of the sun 
on the left side; and the name of the town was Safet. 2 (2) And 
Tobi was made captive and exiled in the days of Shalmanasar, king 
of Assur. (3) Even in his captivity he forsook not the way of 
truth, and whatever he got he gave in equal parts to his brethren 
the captives. (4) And he was the servant to the whole tribe of 
Nephtali, and he did not pull away the shoulder from the work. 
3 (5) And when Israel was dwelling in his land he went astray and 
worshipped the golden calves, which Jeroboam, the son of Nebat, 
had made ; (6) but that man Tobi used to go and bring sacrifices 
in the house of the Lord, and adored there the God of Israel. 
4 (7) And all the first-fruits of his land and his tithes he brought 
faithfully into the house of God even unto his temple in the third 
year, the year of tithes; (8) and from his youth he kept the ways of 
the Lord and his commandments. 5 (9) And when Tobi grew to 
be a man, he took a wife from his tribe, by name Anna ; and she 
was with child and bare a son ; and she called his name Tobiyah. 
6(10) And Tobi poured out his heart over him, and taught him the 

*

* The numbers in lound brackets are the verses according to Jerome and 
LXX ; and the passages in square brackets [] are missing in or differing from 
Jerome’s version,
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ways of the Lord. And he walked in the ways of his father and 
abstained from all sin. 7 (11) And he and his wife and son came 
into the land of Assur, into Nineveh the great city, together 
with the whole tribe Nephtali. (12) And they all defiled them
selves with the food of the Gentiles, but Tobi alone did not defile 
himself. 8 (13) And he served God with all his heart, and God 
gave him grace and favour before Shalmanassar, the king, (14) and 
he made him master over everything that he wished, and he gave 
him liberty to do whatever he wished in the whole kingdom. 
9 (15) And he went into all the towns and fortresses to see the 
captivity, and to ask after and seek their welfare. IO (16) And when 
he had come to Madai he had in his hand a large fortune, which 
the king had given to him, 1,000 talents of silver. (17) And he 
gathered a multitude of Jews from his tribe, and he entrusted the 
silver to Gabiel, and they saw it and were witnesses, and he gave 
him a token in remembrance of the money. II (18) After a long 
time Shalmanassar, the king of Assur, died, and his son Sennacherib 
reigned after him, and the children of Israel were evily treated. 
12 (19) And Tobi distributed his goods and gave it to his kindred 
and comforted them. 13 And he gave to every one as he was able. 
(20) He clothed the naked and fed the hungry, and the dead that 
were slain he buried. 14 (21) And when Sennacherib had come 
back from the land of Judah with ignominy by reason of the slaughter 
that God had made about him because he had blasphemed and 
slandered, that Sennacherib having been humbled, slew many of the 
Israelites, and Tobi used to bury them. 15 (22) And it was told 
the king, and he commanded him to be slain, and all his substance 
to be plundered. 16 (23) And Tobi fled with his wife and son, and 
they (wandered about) naked and barefooted in the frost without any 
covering and without sustenance; but wherever he went he found 
many friends. 17 (24) And it came to pass that after forty-five 
days the sons of Sennacherib, Essarhaddon and Sharezer, killed 
him, (25) and Tobi hearing of it, returned to his home, and all his 
substance was restored to him.

II. 1(1) And it was after this there was a festival of the Lord, and 
Tobi prepared a great dinner in his house. 2 (2) And he said to his 
son Tobiyah : go and bring some of our tribe that fear God to feast 
with us. 3 (3) And Tobiyah went and returned and told his father 
that he had seen one of the children of Israel slain lying in the 
street. 4 And Tobi got up from his seat and left the dinner ; he ate
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nothing, (4) but went to the body, took it up and carried it privately 
to his house, and when the sun went down he buried it,*  (5) and ate 
afterwards with mourning and fear. 5 (6) And he remembered the 
word spoken through Amos the prophet, and I will turn your feasts 
into mourning and your songs into lamentation.f 6 (8) And his 
relations blamed him, saying: Thou knowest well that the king had 
given out a command to slay thee because thou didst bury the dead, 
and thou didst flee and savedst thyself by it, and yet thou still 
boldest fast thine integrity. 7 (9) And he said : I fear the Lord of 
Lords more than the king, who is, like me, formed also of clay. 
8 And Tobi continued to go after the slain, and he used to bring 
them secretly into his house and bury them at midnight. 9 (10) Now 
it happened one day that Tobi was wearied with burying them, [and 
he had not washed his hands nor cleansed them in water after the 
burial of them.] 10 And he cast himself down on a bed by the wall 
and slept, (it) and there was the nest of small birds (swallows or 
sparrows), and their dung fell upon his eyes and his eyes were dim 
so that he could not see. (12) And God did this to him in order to 
try him as he had done to Job. II (13) And whereas Tobi feared 
God from his infancy, he did not for all this charge God with 
foolishness, (14) and he clung to the God of Israel and trusted in his 
mercy. 12 (15) And the friends of Job, Eliphaz the Temanite, and 
Bildadthe Shuhite, and Zophar the Naamathite came to him, and they 
all mocked at him saying: (16) where is thy righteousness upon 
which thou trustest, saying, I am just and I will bury the dead and 
bestow mercy upon them? (17) And Tobi rebuked them and said : 
(18) truly [I am clean and 1 am innocent, and my righteousness will 
answer for me, and we must receive the evil as well as the good with 
love and gladness of heart, for all the judgments of God are right]. 
14 For everyone whose faith is perfect will not change nor alter,]: and 
God gives him the life of the world to come. 15 (19) And his wife 
was wise hearted to work in all manner of cunning workmanship, and 
she worked for many and she fed her husband by the work of her 
hands. 16 (20) Whereby it came to pass that every (1. one) day she 
received a young kid for her wages and she brought it home. [And 
the kid went through the house bleating.] 17 (21) And Tobi heard 

* J. reads : That after the sun was down he might bury him.
+ J. 7 omitted here.
t J. 18 reads instead : For we are the children of saints and look for that life 

which God will give to those that never change their faith from Him.
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the voice of the kid and he said to her : take heed lest perhaps it be 
stolen, restore it to its owners, for thus are we commanded by our 
God, and it is not lawful for us to keep it over night in our house or 
to take it to ourselves. 18 (22) And she answered and said : if 
thou art righteous as thou sayest, wherefore has all this trouble 
come upon thee ? Such was her custom to speak every day roughly 
with him [until he was wearied of his life].

III. I (1) And when Tobi heard [all these rebukes] he sighed 
and was sorely grieved, and he turned his face towards the wall, and 
he prayed with tears : (2) And he said : thou art just, O Lord, and 
thy judgments right and thy ways are mercy and loving kindness and 
truth and judgment. 2 (3) And now, O Lord, remember me [for 
good and visit me with thy salvation], and do not remember the sins 
[of my parents], and hear me quickly, and the offences of my 
forefathers do not remember against me. 3 (4) For because we 
have not observed thy commandments, therefore have we been made 
to be a fable and a reproach among all the nations whither thou hast 
brought us. 4 (5) And now, O Lord, great are thy works,  (6) and 
thou doest what is right in thy sight. And thou, O perfect Rock, do 
with me according to thy mercy, love, and truth, and take my soul ; 
for it is better for me to die, than to live. 5 (7) The same time it 
came to pass that Sarah, the daughter of Reuel, brother of Tobi [was 
praying to God], in Madai. 6 [For] she had heard reproaches [and 
contempts and she was despised in the eyes] of one of her father’s 
servants. 7 (8) and she provoked her sore every day saying: 
woe unto thee and to thy luck, for seven men were given unto thee, 
and they died every one of them the very first night they went in to 
thee, through thy witchcraft.! 8 And how darest thou to lift up thine 
eyes and to raise thy head to speak to me on either a great or a 
small thing, as 1 am better than thou. 9 But this was an untruth in 
her mouth, as it was through no fault of hers, as Ashmedai the king 
of the demons killed them on the first night, because she was not 
appointed for them. 10 (9) And every day she used to say to her: 
lo, thou art unworthy of a husband or to have seed upon the earth, 
and (10) now thou thinkest to kill me as thou hast killed them. 
II And it came to pass one day that she went up into the upper

*

* J. reads: “Great are thy judgments, because we have not done according 
to thy precepts, and have not walked sincerely before thee.”

+ (8) different in J. (8) Because she had been given to seven husbands, and a 
devil named Asmodeus had killed them at their first going in unto her.
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room and stayed there three days, night and day, she neither ate 
bread nor drank any water (11) and stood in prayers and supplication 
before God that he would avenge her | on that servant] who upbraided 
her. 12 [And she thought to have killed herself if she had not been 
afraid that she would bring down the gray hairs of her father in 
sorrow to the grave and that their enemies should not say in 
derision : he had one single daughter and she has killed herself”]. 
13 (12) And when the three days had come to an end she fell down 
and prayed to God, saying : 14 (13) Blessed art thou, O Lord God of 
Israel, who keepeth his covenant and mercy with them that observe 
his covenant and love his commandments. 15 Thou answerest in 
time of tribulation, thou deliverest, rescuest, and savest and bestowest 
benefits on the guilty. 16 (14) To thee I lift up my eyes, to thee, 
who dwellest in the heavens [for I know that 1 am dust and to dust 
I shall return]. 17 (15) To thee I pray now, and before thee I 
present my supplication with regard to those who reproached me 
undeservedly.* 18 (16) Thou knowest my heart, that I never coveted 
a husband, and I am standing pure before thee. 19 (17) I did not 
sit in the seat of the scornful, nor have I joined myself with them 
that play, nor did 1 walk with the wicked. (18) I would not have 
desired to take a husband, were it not for my reverence for theef 
(19) nor was I appointed for them. 20 I know that thou hast kept (?) 
and appointed another man for me] (20) [and if it be thy will, send 
him to me], (21) for such is the law of the man who worshippeth 
thee in truth, that his end is hope. 21 And when tribulation and 
anxiety comes upon him thou deliverest him through thy mercy, 
(22) for thou art not delighted $ in the death of him that dieth, but 
that he return from his way and live, for piety averts the evil decree. 
22 (23) Be thy name blessed forever and ever. Amen! (24) At 
that time her cry and that of Tobi were heard as they prayed 
together, and their cry went up before God. (25) And he sent 
his angel Raphael to heal them and to deliver them from their 
tribulation.

* J. reads: I beg, O Lord, that thou loose me from the bond of this reproach, 
or else take me away from the earth.

+ J. reads: But a husband I consented to take, with thy fear, not with my 
lust.

t J. reads : And either I was unworthy of them, or they perhaps were not 
worthy of me : because perhaps thou hast kept me for another man.

§ J. continues in our being lost ; because after a storm thou makest a calm, 
and after tears and weaping thou pourest in joyfulness.

B 2
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IV. I (i) xA.nd  Tobi was praying for his death, and he called his 
son Tobiyah, (2) and said: 2 My son, hear the instruction of thy 
father, and forsake not the teaching of thy mother, and bind their 
instruction upon thine heart. 3 (3) When God shall take my soul, 
thou shalt take me and bury me after the burial of my fathers, and 
thou shalt honour thy mother all the days of thy life. 4 (4) And 
thou shalt be mindful of the tribulations which have come upon us 
and upon her every day ; (4) and when she will hRVL1 fulfilled the 
days of her life, bury her with honour by me. 5 (6) And thou shalt 
be mindful of thy Creator all the days of thy life, and take heed 
never to sin, and keep the commandments of thy God and his law. 
6(7) Thou shalt surely open thine hand to the poor [when thou seest 
the naked, do thou cover him. 7 Deal thy bread to the hungry]! 
and hide not thine eyes from them, then God will bless thee in all 
the work of thy hands, (10) and he will open unto thee his good 
treasure, (11) for riches profit not in the day of wrath, but righteous
ness delivereth from death. 8 (12-14) And fear God with all thy 
heart and all thy might ; do not join thyself with evil-doers and do 
not sit in the seat of the scoffers. 9 (15) Render to every man 
according to his work, and give him his wages on the very day, and 
let not the wages of the hired servant tarry with thee. (16) Love thy 
neighbour as thyself, (17 and 19)! and seek the counsel of the pious. 
10 (21) And now, my son, go and ask for the talents of silver which 
I have left in the hand of Gabicl, in the city of Dago (Rage). 
(22) And here is the token which I have given him in memory of the 
money. (23) Fear not, for God will be with thee wherever thou goest, 
if thou keepest his commandments. II [Be not dismayed on account 
of the great tribulations which have befallen us, for I trust, through 
the fear of God, that we shall still have great salvation and deliverance, 
my son; fear not.]

*

I V. (1) Then Tobiyah answered his father and said: I will do 
all the things which thou hast, commanded me, (2) but teach me

* J. reads :—Therefore when Tobias thought that his prayer was heard that 
he might die he called, etc.

t (8 and 9 of J. missing here. (8) According to thy ability be merciful. 
(9) If thou have much, give abundantly: if thou have little, take care even so 
to bestow willingly a little.

î (J. 18 and 20) missing here. (18) Lay out thy bread and thy wine upon the 
burial of a just man, and do not eat and drink thereof with the wicked. (20) Bless 
God at all times, and desire of him to direct thy ways, and that all thy counsels 
may abide in him.
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and show me the way I should go, for I am only one, and how can 
I go alone to bring the money ? 2 (4) And he said : go outside 
and seek thee out some faithful man that I should give him his hire 
while I yet live [and he will go with thee to get the money]. 
3 (5) And Tobiyah went out that very day, and went [into the market
places of the town to seek a faithful man. 4 And the angel Raphael 
went out to meet him—he was sent by God to assist him]f (6) and 
the lad knew not that he was an angel. 5 And the lad saluted him 
and he asked him: who art thou, my lord? (7) And he said: 1 
am of the children of Judah. 6 And Tobiyah said: knowest thou 
the way that leadeth to Naphtali ? (8) And he answered and said: 
I know all the boundaries of the lands and countries, 7 and I know 
Gabael, our kinsman, who lives in the city of Dage (Rage), in Madai, 
in the city of Nineveh, on the mount Abtanim (C. Egbatanis). 
8 (9) And Tobiyah said : let not my lord be angry, I will only go 
to my father and return. 9 (10) And Tobiyah went and told his 
father,! and Tobi sent for the man. And (n) he came to Tobi and 
saluted him. 10 And the angel said : gladness and joy mayest thou 
obtain 1 11 (12) And he said to him : What manner of joy can there 
be to me who sit in darkness [like the dead] and cannot see any 
more the light of the sun? 12 (*3)§ And he said: let it not be 
grievous in thy sight, for thy salvation is near at hand; thou wilt see 
again and thy heart will rejoice, 13 (1.4) And Tobi said to him: 1 
have called thee to go with my son (to) Gabael, who dwelleth in Dage 
(Rage) in the country of xMadai, and when thou shalt return I will 
pty thee thy hire.

14 (15) And the angel said: Here I am, ready to go with him. 
(16) And Tobit said to him : Tell me what is thy name, and of what 
family and what tribe art thou ? 16 (17,18) And the angel answered 
and said : My name is Azaryah, son of the great (elder) Hananyah.||

* (J- 3) omitted here. (3) Then his father answered him and said : I have 
a note of his hand with me, which thou shalt show him, he will presently pay it.

+ J. reads : Then Tobias going forth found a beautiful young man, standing 
girded, and as it were ready to walk.

J J. adds : Upon which, his father being in admiration, desired that he would 
come in unto him.

§ Different in J. (13) And the young man said to him : Be of good 
courage, thy cure from God is at hand.

|| (J. 17-18) Different. (17) And Raphael, the angel, answered : Dost thou 
seek the family of him thou hirest or the hired servant himself to go with thy 
son? (18) But lest I should make thee uneasy, I am Azarias the son of the great 
Ananias,
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I am descended from a noble family. 17 (19) And Tobi said : let it 
not be grievous in thy sight (do not be angry, I pray thee), and tell 
me of what family art thou ? And he answered : I am from the 
tribe............* (21) And Tobi said : may God be with you and send
his angel before you. (22) And they prepared provisions for the 
journey, and they set out together. 18 (23-25)! And Anna his mother 
went with him until the outskirts of the town, weeping all the way 
she went. 19 [And she said to them : May God be with you and 
give you grace and mercy in the eyes of the inhabitants of the land. 
20 And now let thy footsteps be apace to return quickly to us, 
before we die and go down in sorrow to the grave. 21 And when she 
returned home] she said to Tobi : what hast thou done that thou 
hast sent away from thee [thine only son whom thou lovest? 22 If 
mischief befal him, then shall we bring down our grey hairs with 
sorrow to the grave. 23 For as long as our son was with us, he 
was to us] (as one who refreshes our soul and) a restorer of life and 
a nourisher of our old age. 24 (26) And he answered her : Fear 
not, my sister,! (27) for God has sent his angel with him, and 
he will make his way prosperous for him, and he shall restore him 
yet to us.§

VI. 1 (1) And Tobiyah went, and came to the River Hideqel 
(Tigris), and he stayed there. (2) And he went down to wash his 
feet, and behold a great fish suddenly leaped out, and would have 
swallowed (devoured) him, (3) and he was afraid, and cried out with 
a loud voice, and said: My Lord, || save me from this great  
2 (5) And the angel said to him : open it and take out its heart, 
gall, and liver, and lay them out safely, for they will serve thee as 

fish.il

* J. (20) Omitted here : and the angel said to him, I will lead thy son safe 
and bring him to thee again safe.

+ J. (23-25) Different. (23) And when they were departed, his mother began 
to weep, and to say : Thou hast taken the staff of our age, and sent him away 
from us. (24) I wish the money for which thou hast sent him, had never been. 
(25) For our poverty was sufficient for us, that we might account it as riches that 
we saw our son.

$ J er. adds : our son will arrive thither safe and will return safe to us and thy 
eyes shall see him.

§ J. (28) omitted here, “at these words his mother ceased weeping and held 
her peace.”

|| Diff, in J : My Lord (Sir), he cometh upon me.
*1 J- (4) omitted here. (4) And (he angel said to him, take him by the gill, 

and draw him to thee. And when he had done so, he drew him out upon the 
land, and he began to pant before his feet,

fish.il
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medicine. 3 (6) And he took hold of the fish and divided it in the 
midst, and they ate one half, and the other they made into provisions 
for the journey, till they came to Dage (Rage) in the land of Madai. 
4 (7) And the lad asked the angel, to what use is the heart and 
the liver and the gall which we have put up safely ? 5 (8) And he 
answered and said : take the heart to drive away evil spirits from 
man or woman, if you burn it on fire.*  6 (10) And the lad asked 
him: where shall we lodge to-night? (11) Andhesaid: [inthecity 
of Rage]. 7 Behold [in this town] there is a good man whose name 
is Reuel, of thy father’s family, and he has neither son nor daughter 
but one single daughter,! (12) and she inherits all the substance of 
her father, (r3) and when you come there, ask her father for her, 
for he will not withhold her from thee. 8 (14) And Tobiyah 
answered and said : [hear me, and so may God hear thee!] 9 [I 
have heard, and my belly trembled.] I heard [from many who 
uttered slander] that she had been given in marriage to seven 
husbands, and the first night on their going in to her, Ashmedai, 
king of the evil spirits, came in the middle of the night and 
killed them. 10 (15) Therefore I hold back, and am afraid lest 
(the same thing should happen to me) as to one of them. I am 
young, and an only son to my father and mother, and if the same 
thing should happen to me, I should bring down their gray hairs 
with blood to the grave. II (16) And the angel said to him : be 
not affrighted nor be thou dismayed, nor let thy heart faint, for 
I will show thee how to drive him away from thee. 12 (17) Know 
that all these men who were killed were not suited (or fit) for 
her that any seed should come from them, therefore has the 
demon killed them.]: 13 (18) But thou shalt do what I command 
thee : be together with her in one chamber three days and three 
nights, and do not approach her.§ 14 (19) And every night thou 
shalt burn the liver on the fire [and fumigate the bed on which you 
will lie], and the demon will fly away. 15 (20) On the first night,

* J. (9) omitted here. (9) And the gall is good for anointing the eyes in which 
there is a white speck, and they shall be cured.

+ (12 and 13) somewhat different in J.
+ (17) Diff- in J- : For they who in such manner receive matrimony as to shut 

out God from themselves and from their mind, and to give themselves to their 
lust, as the horse and mule, which have no understanding, over them the devil hath 
power.

§ J. adds ; And give thyself to nothing else but to prayers with her.
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remember the names of the holy patriarchs,*  (21) on the second, 
pray to God that good men may come from you.t 16 (22) And on 
the third night, about the time of the cock-crowing, do thy will with 
the fear of the Lord, and he will bless thee. J

VII. 1 (1) And they went into the house of Reuel, and he 
rejoiced very much, (2) and he kissed Tobiyah, and said to his wife 
Ednah : behold how like he is to the good man Tobi. 2 (3) And 
she [his wife] said : who are ye, and whence do you come? (4) And 
he said : from the land of Naphtali, of the captivity in Nineveh. 
3 (5) And Reuel said to them : do you know my brother Tobi ? 
[And the angel said :] we know him (6),$ and this young man is 
his son, and his name is Tobiyah. 4 (7) And Reuel went and fell 
upon his face and kissed him and wept upon his neck. 5 And he 
said : blessed be thou of the Lord, for thou art the son of a good 
man. (8) And they came, Ednah his wife (and his daughter), and 
they wept over him. (9) And they prepared a feast, and they killed 
a young goat and sat down to dinner. 6(10) And Tobiyah said : 
Uncle ! [I ask a great request of thee; I pray thee, my lord, deny 
me not.]|| 7 Consent now to give me thy daughter for a wife [it is 
better that you should give her to me, than that you should give her 
to another man, as I am thy flesh and thy bone.] 8 (11) And 
Reuel was terrified, and he was afraid lest he should die as those 
men died through her, and he kept his mouth with a bridle. 
9 (12) And the angel said : be not afraid, as fortune has come, 
and in the name of God, give her to him, for the others were not 
appointed unto her, and this one is appointed. 10 (13) U And 
Reuel answered : oh, would that it were as thou sayest!  [may**

* J. (20) : But the second night thou shalt be admitted into the society 
of the holy patriarchs.

+ J. (21) On the third night thou shalt obtain a blessing, that sound children 
may be born of you.

I J. (22) And when the third night is past, thou shalt take the virgin with the 
fear of the Lord, moved rather for love of children than for lust, that in the seed of 
Abraham thou mayest obtain a blessing in children.

§ J- (6) reads : And when he was speaking many good things of him, the angel 
said to Raguel, Tobias, concerning whom thou inquirest, is this young man’s father.

|| J. adds, I will not eat nor drink this day unless thou, etc.
"I J- (!3) reads, I doubt not but God hath regarded my prayers and tears in 

his sight.
” J- (I4) omitted :—And I believe he hath therefore made you come to me, 

that this maid might be married to one of her own kindred according to the 
law of Moses; and now doubt not, but I will give her to thee!
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the Lord God of Israel make their house to be like the 
house of Perez, and fulfil the wishes of their heart and their 
desire for good-] (15) and the God of our fathers Abraham, Isaac, 
and Jacob be with them and command his blessing upon both of 
you. II (16) And the elders of the town gathered themselves 
together there, and they wrote the things down, (17) and they 
blessed God, the bridegroom, and the bride, and they ate and made 
merry.

I VIII. (1) And it came to pass after that, that they went both 
into the inner chamber. 2 (2) And Tobiyah remembered the words 
of the angel, and he took the liver and laid it upon burning coals, 
and the smoke thereof ascended. (3) And the angel took the demon 
and bound him and sent him into the desert which is before Egypt. 
3 (4) And Tobiyah said to Sarah : arise, and let us pray to God 
to-night, and the following night, and on the third night we shall be 
in wedlock. (5) For we are children of saints, and we must not 
walk in the statutes of the nations that are round about us. 4 (6) So 
they both arose and prayed with reverence before God, [and they 
poured out their heart in prayer (supplication) before God]. 
5 (7) *And  Tobiyah said : blessed art thou, O Lord our God, king 
of the. universe, who has created gladness and joy, bridegroom and 
bride. [6 (8) Blessed art thou, O Lord, King of the universe, who 
has created man after thy own image and likeness, and who hast 
given him from the strength of thy power to know thee and to serve 
thee.] 7 Thou hast given him a helpmeet for him, and thou hast 
commanded them to be fruitful and to multiply their offspring in the 
midst of the land.t 8 [Lord over all, creator of all, mighty over all, 
who searches all, he is all powerful and exalted over all, all give 
song unto him, he establishes law and commandment for all, he 
is good to all, righteous and just to all, all powerful; all give him 
praise, he sustains all, he answers all, he delivers all the captives, 
he is just and gracious to all, the Lord is nigh unto all, the 
Lord is merciful and his mercies are over all; all give hymn 
unto him, his name supports all. 9 God of gods, and Lord 
of lords! merciful has thy name been called from eternity;

* J. (7 and 8) reads: And Tobias said, Lord God of our fathers, may the 
heavens and the earth, and the sea and the fountains, and the rivers, and all thy 
creatures that are in them, bless thee. (8) Thou madest Adam of the slime of the 
earth, and gavest him Eve for a helper.

t J. (7-10) correspond in our text to (5-25).
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remember us according to thy loving kindness and mercy, for they 
have been ever of old. IO And remember for me the pious 
acts of my father Tobi, who walked before thee in piety and truth ; 
save me and rebuke the Satan so that he should not touch us 
or hurt us. n Give me from this woman seed of men, that our 
offspring may know thy name and study thy law, and it shall 
be known among the nations that thou art the Lord and no other. 
12 Then hear thou in heaven my prayer, as thou hast heard the 
prayer of our holy fathers, the saints, the prayer of Abraham in 
Ur Kasdim, and the prayer of Isaac on the Mount Moriah, and 
the prayer of Jacob in Bethel, and the prayers of all the just; and 
put my tears into thy bottle. Let the words of my mouth, and the 
meditation of my heart be acceptable in thy sight, O Lord, my rock 
and my redeemer.*  13 And Sarah prayed and said : The Lord, the 
Lord is a god full of compassion, and gracious, slow to anger, and 
abundant in mercy and truth ; keeping mercy for the thousands of 
those who keep his laws and commandments. 14 O Lord, thou 
alone art one, and there is no second beside thee ; who is like unto 
thee, who can be likened unto thee, who can be compared with thee? 
there is no other save thee, and there is none beside thee, and there 
is none to be equalled to thee. 15 Thou hast created everything, 
and there is no forgetfulness before thee ; therefore the hearts 
believe that thou art one, wondrous in all thy ways, hidden from 
every eye and no eye can see thee. Thou hast been before the 
world came into existence, and after its destruction thou wilt be, 
and thy years shall have no end. 16 Lo ! the host of heavens were 
made by thy word, and thy hand was not in their creation ; thou 
didst call them, and they all stood forth ; in thy hand is the power 
and might to destroy them, and to change them and to restore them 
to their original state. 17 In thy hand is life and good ; thou hast 
created this world to try man by the statutes and judgments which 
thou hast given to them. And the world to come thou hast created 
for thy pious men—those that love thee and keep thy covenant— 
and hell thou hast prepared of old for the abominable and for those 
who dealt treacherously with thee. 19 And thou art the Lord who 
hast chosen the seed of Jesurun from among all the nations which

* J. (9) reads instead : And now, O Lord, thou knowest not for fleshly lust do 
I take my sister to wife, but only for the love of posterity, in which thy name 
may be blessed for ever and ever



Two Unknown Hebrew Versions of the Tobit Legend. 27 

are upon the face of the earth, and hast performed (wrought) signs 
and wonders in the face of all those who stood up against them. 
20 And now, oh Lord, oh king, full of mercy, give ear to my prayer, 
and hold not thy peace at my tears, as thou hast listened to the 
prayer of our mother Sara; when she prayed to thee because of her 
handmaid Hagar, and to the prayer of Rebecca when the children 
struggled together within her; 21 and to the prayer of Rachel, the 
mother of children, who was the barren woman in the house at the 
time when her sister provoked her sore; thou didst open her 
womb, and she bare children that are standing in thy courts to serve 
thee. 22 And the prayer of the prophetess Miriam, and the prayer of 
the wife of Elqanah, when her rival provoked her sore, in order to 
make her fret, thou appointedst a son from her to be a prophet, 
to stand before thee and to minister unto thee, so may my prayer 
ascend as a pleasure before thee, and may I be worthy of this man, 
and send us of thy blessings. 23 And rebuke the Satan that he 
should not touch my lord, and not stand at his right hand to be his 
adversary. 24 Therefore we praise thee, O Lord our God, for all 
thy miracles and numberless wonderful things, for heaven and the 
heaven of heavens cannot contain thee, still less is man able to 
investigate one of them. 25 Who can utter thy mighty acts, and 
sho5y forth all thy praises ; thou art exalted as head above all, and 
extolled over all blessing.]*

26 (11) And it came to pass in the middle of the night, about the 
cockcrowing, that Reuel cried to his servants : “ Arise and dig quickly 
a grave for Tobiyah, (12) for I know that mischief has befallen him 
as it happened to the other seven men who made marriage with 
us.” 27 (13) And when they had finished digging the grave, Reuel 
returned to the house, and said to his wife: (14) Send the maid 
and let her see and ascertain whether the young man be dead or 
alive.f 28 (15) And the maid went, and behold, both were alive, 
lying in their bed and sleeping. (16) And she returned and brought 
the good tidings, and their heart rejoiced. 29 (17) And they blessed 
the Lord, and said : Blessed art thou, O Lord God of Israel, for 
thou hast done well unto us, and thou hast wrought wonders (18), 
and thou hast rebuked the Satan, so that he should not be able to

* Instead of vv. 13-25, J. reads: (10) Sarah also said, Have mercy on us, 
O Lord, have mercy on us, and let us grow old both together in health,

+ J. adds, that I may bury him before it be day.
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harm us nor our children for ever, (19) and all the nations shall 
know that thy name is called upon us.*  (20) And Reuel commanded 
them to fill up the pit from one end to another. 30 (21, 22) And 
he commanded, and they prepared a feast (slaughtered animals), and 
he called all his neighbours, and they ate and drank and made a 
great banquet.t 31 (23) And Reuel begged of Tobiyah to abide 
with him two weeks. 32 (24) And he gave him one half of his 
riches and substance, and treasures and his sheep, and his cattle and 
his oxen, and his household, and of whatever he possessed he would 
give (one half of) it to him in his lifetime, and after his death he 
would take it all.

IX. 1 (1, 2) And Tobiyah said to the angel: I beseech thee, my 
lord, let not thine anger burn against me, I have taken upon me to 
speak but this once, and do thou show more kindness in the latter 
end than at the beginning. 2 (3) And go for me to Gabael into the 
town (city) of ... . and take these tokens into thy hands, and receive 
the silver from him, and invite him to come to the joy and to rejoice 
with us, (5 ?) as I cannot depart from here before the end of the 
two weeks, the days of the feast. J 3 (4) And thou knowest that my 
father will not rest nor be still until I return in peace. 4 (6) So 
the angel listened to him, and he took four of Reucl’s servants 
and two camels with him, and came to Rage, and he gave the token 
to Gabael and took the silver from him. 5 (7) And he told what 
had happened to Tobiyah, the son of Tobi, and that he had asked 
him to come and rejoice with the invited on the day of his marriage, 
the day of the rejoicing of his heart. 6 [And Gabael arose and 
saddled his camel and went with him.] 7 (8) And when he had 
come into Rcuel’s house, he found him and Tobiyah with him, sitting 
at the table, and he fell upon his neck and kissed him and he wept. 
8 (9) And he blessed him and said: The Lord bless thee and keep 

* J. (18 and 19) reads: For thou hast shown thy mercy to us, and hast 
shut out from us the enemy that persecuted us. (19) And thou hast taken pity 
upon two only children. Make them, O Lord, bless thee more fully : and to 
offer up to thee a sacrifice of thy praise, and of their health, that all nations may 
know that thou alone art God in all the earth.

+ J. (21 and 22) reads : And he spoke to his wife to make ready a feast 
and prepare all kinds of provisions that are necessary for such as go on a journey. 
(22) He caused also two fat kine and four wethers to be killed, and a banquet 
to be prepared for all his neighbours and all his friends.

X J. reads (5): And indeed thou seest how Raguel had adjured me, whose 
adjuring I cannot despise.
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thee, for thou art the son of a good man, Godfearing and avoiding 
evil. 9 (10, 11) May thy house be as the house of Perez, who begat 
Hezron.*  (12) And all the people answered: Amen ! and they ate 
and drank and made merry.

X. I (1-3) But Tobi was heavy and wretched, and it grieved him 
at his heart, and he said : my son, my son, why dost thou tarry, why 
are thy steps so long in coming ?f Such was his custom all the days. 
2 (4) And Hanna wept and did not cat, for her sighs were many and 
her heart was faint. 3 And she said to her husband : thou arc verily 
guilty of this great tribulation which thou hast brought upon us, 4J 
for thou hast sent away our son, the joy of our heart, the nourisherof 
our old age, under whose shadow we would live among the nations. 
5 (6) And Tobi answered her: fear not, my sister, for [I trust in the 
lovingkindness of my God, that he will bring him back] in peace, as 
the man who went with him is very trusty [and he is an angel from 
the Lord of hosts], 6 (7)$ Go outside, my sister, and see, perhaps it 
might be the will of God, through his mercy, that thou bring me 
tidings and rejoice my fainting heart. Such was his custom all the 
time his son was abroad. || 7 (9) Tobiyah was thinking in his own 
heart, and he said to Reuel, his father-in-law : why dost thou make 
me tarry, and God has made my way prosperous, whilst the sleep 
has lied from my father and my mother, they do not rest nor arc 
ihey-still [until 1 return home in peace ?]1I 8 [But Reuel said to his 
son-in-law: be content, I pray thee, and tarry with me; fulfil these 

* J. reads: (10) And may a blessing come upon thy wife and upon your 
parents ; (11) and may you see your children and your children’s children unto the 
third and fourth generation, and may your seed be blessed by the God of Israel 
who reigneth for ever.

t X. J. (1-3) reads : But as Tobias made longer stay upon occasion of the 
marriage, Tobias his father was solicitous, saying, Why thinkest thou doth my 
son tarry, or why is he detained there? (2) Is Gabelus dead, thinkest thou, and 
no man will pay him the money ? (3) And he began to be exceeding sad both 
he and Anna his wife with him : and they began both to weep together, because 
their son did not return to them on the day appointed.

I J* (5) (here missing): We having all things together in thee alone, ought 
not to have let thee go from us.

§ J. (7) reads : But she could by no means be comforted, but daily running 
out looking round about, and went into all the ways by which there seemed 
any hope he might return, that she might if possible see him coming afar off.

|| J. (8) (here missing) reads: But Raguel said to his son-in-law, stay here, 
and I will send a messenger to Tobias thy father, that thou art in health.

IT J. (9) : And Tobias said to him, I know that my father and mother now 
count the days, and their spirit is grievously afflicted within them.”

T'tAra J
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two weeks, and I will send thee away with mirth and with song. 
9 But Tobi answered : no, my lord, listen to me, and send me away, 
so that I go to my country, and my wife with me.] 10 (io) When 
Reuel saw that he could not prevail upon him, he sent him away, and 
his wife with him, with silver and gold, and precious things, and 
cattle, and great household, and with great mirth. H (n)* And 
Reuel blessed his daughter, and said: may the Lord God of Israel 
give unto thee seed of men, and prosper thy way ! t

XI. I And they sent him away, and his wife [and all his rela
tions and friends and acquaintances went with him one day’s journey, 
and they gave him gifts, everyone a ring of gold, a Qesitah and a 
piece of silver; (i) and they went on their way to the city of 
Nineveh.] 2 (2) And when they came near the city, the angel of 
the Lord said to Tobiyah : thou knowest that it is a long time since 
we have separated ourselves from your father. 3 (3) Set thy steps 
on thy walk and go quickly to thy father, and I will lead on softly 
according to the pace of the flock. 4 (4) And Tobiyah said : the 
word is good which thou hast spoken. And he hastened and saddled 
his ass, and he arose and went4 5 (7) And the angel charged 
Tobiyah : as soon as thou shalt come into the house, forthwith give 
thanks to God and bless him, and go to thy father and kiss him. 
6 (8) And the gall of the fish which thou hast put up to keep, take 
with thee and anoint the eyes of thy father, and he will see, and his 
heart will rejoice. 7 Then Tobiyah went away from him and came 
into the town; (5)^ when he came near his mother perceived him 
(6)|| and she ran and told it to her husband.^! 8 (10) And Tobi

* J. (11): “ saying, the holy angel of the Lord be with you in your journey, 
and bring you through safe, and that you may find all things well about your 
parents, and my eyes may see your children before I die.”

f J. adds (12-13) : And the parents taking their daughter kissed her and let 
her go. (13) Admonishing her to honour her father and mother-in-law, to love 
her husband, to take care of the family, to govern the house, and to behave 
herself irreprehensibly.

I J. reads (4) : And as their going pleased him, Raphael said to Tobias, 
Take with thee of the gall of the fish, for it will be necessary. So Tobias took 
some of that gall and departed.

§ J. (5): But Anna sat beside the way daily, on the top of a hill, from whence 
she might see afar off.

|| J. (6) And while she watched his coming from that place, she saw him afar 
off, and presently perceived it was her son coming.

II J- (9) omitted : Then the dog which had been with them in the way, ran 
before, and coming as if he had brought the news, showed his joy by his fawning 
and wagging his tail.
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rejoiced exceedingly, and he arose from his bed and wanted to run to 
meet his son, and he dashed his foot against a stone [and he fell 
down, for his eyes were blind]. 9 And Tobiyah hastened (11) [and 
descended from the ass and lifted his father up from the ground] and 
kissed him, and they wept (12) and worshipped God; they praised 
him and blessed him with a loud voice. 10 (13) And Tobiyah took 
the gall of the fish and annointed the eyes of his father with it 
(14, 15) and his eyes were opened ; and the white substance which 
covered the eyes fell off, and he rejoiced exceedingly.*  II (16) When 
Hannah saw that her husband was seeing, she worshipped God. 
12 (17) And she said : blessed be the Lord God of Israel, who has 
comforted us and has magnified his mercy, t 13 (18) And it came 
to pass after the completion of seven days that Sarah arrived with all 
the cattle and the young and the camels and beasts which her father 
Reuel had given her. 14 (19) And Tobiyah told his father all that 
had happened to him, and what the angel had done for him, and how 
God had prospered him.§

XII. I (1) And Tobi said to his son : in what manner shall we 
honour this man ? (2, 3) for all that thou hast, has come to thee 
through him. He has moreover killed the demon, and has done 
many wondrous things for thee? 2 (4) And now, my son, call him, 
that he may take one half of the riches which thou hast brought. 
3 (5) And he listened to his father, and called the angel. And he 
besought him and said : I pray thee, my Lord, man of God, behold 
the Lord has blessed me for thy sake : choose thee from all that I 
possess, and take one half thereof. (6) And he answered: I will 
not take anything ; 4 but do ye serve God with fear, and worship 
him and praise his holy name, for he renders to every man according 
to his work. 5 And blessed be now the Lord who has rendered thee 
thy reward, for thou hast acted towards the dead in piety and in 
truth. 6 And the strength of Israel will not lie or utter falsehood, for

* J. (14 and 15) : (14) And he stayed about half an hour ; and a white skin 
began to come out of his eyes, like the skin of an egg (15) and Tobias took hold 
of it and drew it from his eyes, and immediately he recovered his sight.

+ J. (17) : And Tobias said, I bless thee, O Lord God of Israel, because
thou hast chastised me, and thou hast saved me : and behold I see Tobias my son.

§ J. (20 and 21) omitted in our text. (20) And Achior and Nabaththe kinsmen 
of Tobias came rejoicing for Tobias, and congratulating with him for all the good 
things that God had done for him. (21) And for seven days they feasted and 
rejoiced all with great joy.
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he is truthful. 7 (9) And righteousness (alms) delivers from death.*  
8(13) And God has tried thee and has brought upon thee tribulations, 
and has purified thee as silver and has heard thy prayer. 9(15) And 
he has sent me, the angel Raphael, one of the seven princes who 
minister first in the presence of the King, the Lord of hosts. 
IO (14) And he commanded me to heal thee and to save thee and to 
conduct thy son and to bring him back; for God had listened to thy 
prayer and to thy reproach, and to the prayer and reproach of Sarah. 
II (16) And when they had heard his words, they were amazed one 
at another, and they fell down upon their faces. 12 (17) And he said 
to them, fear not, t (18) for I came by the word of God, and by his 
command have I done all these things [and not by any will of mine], 
(19) and behold, at the sight of your eyes 1 appeared to eat and 
drink,i and yet did I neither eat bread nor drink water.g 13 (2 r, 
22) So they arose and blessed God, and the angel had disappeared, 
and they did not know it (see it), for they feared that they would die, 
as their eyes had seen an angel of the Lord of hosts.

XIII. 1 (r) And they arose and blessed God the Lord their God. 
And Tobi said : blessed art thou, O Lord, and great are thy works, 
and thou shalt reign for ever and ever. 2 (2) For [thine is the 
kingdom], thou leadest down to Sheol and bringest up again, he 
wounds and he heals, and there is none who could deliver out of 
his hand. 3 (3)|| O give thanks unto the Lord, for he is good : for his 
mercy endureth for ever. 4 Who can utter the mighty acts of the 
Lord, or show forth all his praise? unto thee praise shall be given. 
5 Bless the Lord, O my soul, O Lord my God, thou art very great; 
thou art clothed with honour and majesty. 6 Blessed be the 
Lord God of Israel from everlasting even to everlasting. And all 

* J. (6-13) corresponding to end of 3 and 4-7 differs greatly; J. (7—S) and 
(10-12) are missing here. (7) For it is good to hide the secret of a king : but honour
able to reveal and confess the works of God. (8) Prayer is good with fasting and 
alms, more than to lay up treasures of gold. (10) But they that commit sin and 
iniquity, are enemies to their own soul. (11) I discover then the truth unto you 
and I will not hide the secret from you. (12) When thou didst pray with tears, 
and didst bury the dead, and didst leave thy dinner, and hide the dead by day 
in thy house, and bury them by night, I offered thy prayer to the Lord.

+ J. adds, Peace be to you.
J J. reads : but I use an invisible meat and drink, which cannot be seen by 

men.
§ J. (20) omitted here : It is time therefore that I return to him that sent me : 

but bless ye God, and publish all his wonderful works.
|| (3) till end of chapter totally different from J.
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the people say : Amen ! 7 And it came to pass that before they 
had finished their repast Tobiyah was told : lo, thy wife has come 
with the cattle and the flock. And they arose and went to meet 
them with timbrels and dances, and they brought them into the 
house with mirth and songs. 8 And they fulfilled the days of the 
feast, and they blessed God with a loud voice: Oh that men would 
praise the Lord for his loving kindness, and for all the good deeds 
and the wondrous things which God has wrought for us. 9 And 
Tobi said: blessed art thou, oh Lord God of Israel, because thou 
hast not denied us thy love and thy truth, thou who art the keeper 
of the covenant, and of the love for those who love thee and keep 
thy covenant. IO And Tobi said to his son and to his wife Sarah, 
O give thanks unto the Lord, call upon his name ; make known his 
doing among the peoples, because he has dealt wondrously with us, 
and has changed our mourning into mirth, and our sorrow into 
dance and a day of feasting. And all the people answered : Amen ! 
and Tobi said to his son Tobiyah : blessed be our Lord, of whose 
gifts we have eaten, and through whose goodness we live. And all 
the people answered : blessed be our Lord, of whose gifts we have 
eaten, and through whose goodness we live. 12 And all the 
people arose and blessed Tobi and his wife, and Tobiyah his son, 
and his daughter-in-law, and they said to Tobiyah : may thy house 
be like unto the house of Perez. And they answered : Amen ! And 
they went, everyone of them, to their tents, joyful and glad of 
heart.

XIV. 1 (1) And Tobi lived after he had recovered his sight 
forty-nine years, and the days of his life were one hundred and 
seventy years. 2 (2) And he died and was gathered unto his people 
in a good old age in the city of Nineveh.* 3 (4) And the rest of his 
works were in the love of God, in gladness of heart and abundance 
in everything, and in the fear of God and clinging to him. 4 (5) And 
it was before his death, and he spake to his son, saying : come near 
to me, my son, and do not stand aside, for I will counsel thee before 
God, ere I (die).................

BE STRONG.

* J. (3) omitted here : For he was six and fifty years old when he lost the 
sight of his eyes, and sixty when he recovered it again.

C
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TOBIT LEGEND II (H.G).

(For the Second Day of Shebuoth).

Thou shalt surely tithe all the increase of thy seed, that which 
cometh forth of the field year by year. And thou shalt eat before 
the Lord thy God, in the place which he shall choose to cause 
his name to dwell there, the tithe of thy corn, of thy wine, and of 
thine oil, and the firstlings of thy herd and of thy flock; that thou 
mayest learn to fear the Lord thy God always. Our sages say: 
“Thou shalt surely tithe” (Asser te asser), which means; tithe in 
order that thou become rich, and tithe surely, in order that thou 
have no wants. This is an indication to those that travel on the 
high seas to give the tenth to those that are engaged in the study of 
the law. If thou tithest then it is thy corn, but if not, it is my corn, 
as it is said (Hosea ii, ii), “therefore will I take back my corn in 
its due time.” If thou art worthy, it is thy wine, but if not, it is mine. 
Rabbi Levi said : (Prov. xxviii, 22) “ Hethat hath an evil eye hasteth 
after riches, and knoweth not that want shall come upon him,” this 
verse applies to the man who does not bring out his tithes in a 
proper manner. For R. Levi said : It happened once (a history is 
told) of a man who brought out his tithes in a proper manner (etc.), 
therefore Moses warned the Israelites to tithe surely.

1. The history is told of a man whose name was Tobi, of the 
tribe of Napthali, who all his days walked in the right path, and 
performed many good deeds for his brethren who were with him in 
the captivity in Nineveh : and he was left an orphan by his father, 
and he was brought up by Deborah his father’s mother, and she led 
him in the right path. And when he became a man he took a wife 
of his own kindred and family, whose name was Hannah, and she 
bare him a son, and he called his name Tobiyah. And when he 
was in the captivity, in the city of Nineveh, all his brethren and 
kindred polluted themselves, and did eat the bread of the sons of 
the Gentiles. But he did not eat, for he feared God with all his 
heart. And therefore God gave him grace and favour in the eyes of 
Shalmanesser, the king, and he appointed him master over all that 
he had, to the day of his death. Ahd at that time ho committed to 
the hand of Gabacl his kinsman ten talents of gold. And after 
the death of the king Shalmanesser, his son Sennacherib reigned 
in his stead. And in the days of Sennacherib Tobi did many
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charitable deeds for the poor, and he fed the hungry and the 
orphans; and when he saw one of the Jews slain, cast out in the 
street, he buried him. Now when Sennacherib returned in haste 
from Judah, he went to Nineveh in fierce wrath against the ten tribes, 
and killed many of them, and their corpses were cast out in the 
streets, and none buried them. When Tobi saw that, his wrath was 
kindled, and he arose in the night and buried them ; and thus he did 
many times. Once Sennacherib asked for the bodies of the slain, 
but found them not. And the men of Nineveh said to the king: 
Tobi buries them. And the king commanded that he be put 10 
death. When Tobi heard it, he fled. And the king commanded 
that they should pillage his house, and he hid himself from him five, 
and forty days, until Adramelech and Sharezer his sons killed 
Sennacherib with the sword, and Esarhaddon his son reigned in his 
stead. And the king appointed Aqiqar over all his affairs. And Aqiqar 
spake good words for Tobi, and he brought him back to Nineveh.

II. When the feast of Weeks came, his wife prepared a plentiful 
meal, and as he sat at the table, he said to his son Tobiyah: go, and 
bring to me some of our poor brethren, such as fear God, to eat with 
us. Then Tobiyah went and found a man slain, cast out in the 
street, and he told his father. What did his father do ? he rose from 
the table and he went with him, and he took him from the street of 
the city, and brought him into a house until the going down of the 
sun, that he might be able to bury him. And he turned to his 
house and ate his bread in mourning. And he said : Woe that on 
us is fulfilled, “and I will turn your feasts and your songs into 
mourning.” And he wept very sore. And when the sun went down 
he went and buried him. And he returned to his house, and he lay 
upon his bed, and his face was uncovered, and dust fell from the 
wall into his eyes. And in the morning he went to the physician to 
cure his eyes, but it did not avail him, until he became blind of both 
eyes, which lasted for four years. And Aqiqar his friend nourished 
him. After many days his wife did work for women, and they gave 
her a kid for her wages. And Tobi heard the kid bleating in the 
house, and he asked her: from whence hast thou this kid ? hast 
thou stolen it perhaps ? And his wife Hannah said: they have given 
it to me as the wages of the wotK of mine hands j I have not stolen 
it ! But Tobi did not believe her, and they quarrelled concerning 
the kid. Hannah said to Tobi: Where are thy goodnesses and thy 
merits ? hence thy worthlessness is manifest to all J



36 Two Unknown Hebrew Versions of the Tobit Legend.

III. When Tobi heard this he was much grieved, and he wept 
and prayed to the Holy One, blessed be he, in the anguish of his 
soul, and he said : Lord of the universe ! take my soul from me, 
for it is better for me to die than to live, so that I shall no more 
hear shame. And the same day, Sarah, the daughter of Reuel, who 
lived in Agbatanis, in the land of Media, heard a great reproach 
because she had been given to seven men as wife, and not one of 
them came in unto her according to the way of all the earth. And 
her maid said to her: it is thou who hast killed these men to whom 
thou hast been given in marriage, and not one of them has come in 
unto thee because thou hast hurt them. And it came to pass, when 
Sarah heard the words 0 her maid she wept very much, and went up 
into the upper chamber to pray there in the anguish of her soul. 
And she said : Lord of the universe ! thou knowest that I am pure, 
and I have not polluted myself with man. I am the only daughter 
of my father, neither has he son to inherit his property, nor any 
kinsman ; and behold, seven husbands are dead for my sake, and 
why should 1 live ? But if it please not thee to kill me, have pity 
on me that I hear no more reproach ! Our sages say that on that 
day the Holy One, blessed be he, accepted their prayers, and he 
commanded the angel Raphael to heal them both; to cure Tobi 
from the blindness of his eyes, and to give Sarah for wife to Tobiyah, 
the son of Tobi, and to take away from her Ashmedai, the king of 
the demons.

IV. At that time Tobi remembered the money which he had 
committed to the hand of Gabael. And he called his son Tobiyah, 
and said to him, My son, fear the Lord thy God all thy days, and 
give alms all thy days, and do not walk with a thief or an adulterer, 
and set aside thy tithes as is proper, and the Holy One, blessed be 
He, will give thee great riches. And now, my son, know that I have 
committed ten talents of silver to the hand of Gabael, and I know not 
the day of my death ; go to him, and he will give thee the money.

V. And Tobiyah answered his father: All that thou hast 
commanded me 1 will do: but how can 1 take the money from the 
hand of Gabael, who knoweth me not, and I know not him? His 
father said to him : Take this ring, which he has given me, and 
I have given him my ring. And now, my son, seek thee a trusty 
man, who may go with thee, and I will give him his wages. So 
Tobiyah went immediately to seek for a man who might go with 
him, and he found the angel Raphael standing by. But he did not
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recognise him that he was an angel of the Lord. He asked him : 
From whence art thou? He answered him, From the Children 
of Israel. He said to him : Knowest thou how to go to Media ?
And he said : Yes. Tobiyah said to him : Tarry a little for my
sake, and I will tell my father. Tobiyah went and told his 
father. He said to him : Call him. And he said to him : My
son Tobiyah desireth to go to Media ; art thou willing to go with
him ? He said to him : Yes ! And Tobi called his son imme
diately, and said to him : Prepare thyself, and go with this man, 
and may the Lord of heaven prosper your way and bring you back 
in peace.

VI. Both went then on their journey, and they came to the 
river Euphrates, and they passed the night there. And Tobiyah 
ran to the river to drink, and a fish came out and ate his bread, and 
he cried out. And Raphael said to Tobiyah : Lay hold of the 
fish, and do not let it go. Tobiyah went and laid hold of the fish 
and drew it out, and Raphael said to him : Open it in the middle 
and take its heart; it is good to burn it before a man in whom the 
spirit of demons is, to make them flee from him ; and take also the 
gall, for it is good to anoint therewith the eyes in which there is 
blindness, and they shall be healed. So Tobiyah did as the angel 
commanded him, and they went to Media. And Raphael said to 
Tobiyah : My brother, thou comest to the house of Reuel, who 
is an old man, and has a daughter who is exceeding fair, whose 
name is Sarah, speak to him that he may give her to thee for 
a wife. Tobiyah said to him : I have heard that she has been 
given in marriage to seven men, and they died before they came 
in unto her. Raphael said : Fear not! when thou shalt be with 
her in the marriage chamber, take the heart of the fish and burn 
thereof under her garment, and the demon will smell it, and will 
run away.

VII. Raphael said to Reuel : Give thy daughter to Tobiyah 
for a wife. And he said : I am willing. And Reuel took his 
daughter Sarah and gave her to Tobiyah for a wife. And Reuel 
said to his wife : Piepare a bedchamber. Tobiyah and his wife 
Sarah went into it; and Tobiyah remembered the words of Raphael, 
and he took the heart of the fish and put it on a censer and burnt 
it under the clothes of Sarah. And Ashmedai received the smell, 
and he fled instantly ; and both prayed to the Holy One, who had 
healed her. On the morrow, Tobiyah said to Raphael : Go to
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Gabael, that he may give thee ten talents of gold. Raphael went 
immediately, and brought the money ; and Raphael said to 
Tobiyah : Thou knowest that thou hast left thy father and thy 
mother in great pain ; now let us go to prepare the house, and let 
thy wife come after us. So they both of them went. Raphael 
said to Tobiyah : When thou comest into the house of thy father, 
take the gall and put it in the eyes of thy father, and he will be 
cured. He did so. And Tobi said to his son : Tell me all that 
thou hast done. And he told him. And he said : Blessed be 
the Lord who hath sent his angel with my son, and hath prospered 
his way, and hath cured two poor people like ourselves. In after 
days God blessed Tobiyah also, because he fulfilled the command 
of his father, and gave tithes of everything that he possessed.

Hence we learn how great is the power of alms and tithes, and 
how, because Tobi gave alms and separated his tithes as is meet, 
the Holy One, blessed be he, rewarded him ! And because the 
Patriarchs of the world knew the power of alms and tithes they 
were careful in observing them. Therefore did Moses warn the 
Israelites, saying to them : Thou shalt surely tithe all the increase 
of thy seed.
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